To: 15102671547

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCUMENT PREPARED
ON RECYCLER PAPER

Page: 02 of 39 2021-03-04 19:18:53 GMT
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 3 of 92

FILED BY FAX
LEXINGTON LAW GROUP ALAMEDHCOLNIN
Howard Hirsch, Statc Bar No. 213209 March 04, 2021
Ryan Berghoft, State Bar No. 308812 CLERK OF
Meredyth Merrow, State Bar No. 328337 THE SUPERIOR COURT
503 Divisadero Street By Lynn Wiley, Deputy
San Francisco, CA 94117 CASE NUMBER:

Facsimile: (415) 759-4112
hhirsch@lexlawgroup.com
rberghoff@lexlawgroup.com
mmerrow(@lexlawgroup.com

LAW OFFICE OF GIDEON KRACOV
Gideon Kracov, State Bar No. 179815
801 S. Grand Ave., 11th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: (213) 629-2071

Facsimile: (213) 623-7755
gk@gideonlaw net

Attorneys for Plantiff
THE LAST BEACH CLEANUP

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

THE LAST BEACH CLEANUP, Case No.
Plamtiff, COMPLAINT

V.

TERRACYCLE, INC.; CSC BRANDS LP;
GERBER PRODUCTS COMPANY; LATE JULY
SNACKS, LLC; L’OREAL USA §/D, INC ;
MATERNE NORTH AMERICA; THE COCA-
COLA COMPANY; THE CLOROX COMPANY;
THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY;
TOM’S OF MAINL, INC ; and DOES 1 through
100, mclusive

Defendants.

From: Lexinaton Law Groupn

COMPLAINT
EXHIBIT A - Page 2




To: 15102671547 Page: 03 of 39 2021-03-04 19:18:53 GMT From: Lexinaton Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 4 of 92

| Plaintiff The Last Beach Cleanup (“Plaintiff” or “LBC™), based on information, belicf,
2 | and mvestigation of its counsel, except for information based on knowledge, hercby alleges:

3 INTRODUCTION

4 i The problems associated with plastic pollution are ncreasing on a local, national,
5 | and global scale. This affects the amount of plastic in the ocean, in freshwater lakes and streams,
6 | onland, and in landfills. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) reports that 91.3%
7 1 of U.S. plastic waste 1s not recycled. with billions of pounds of plastic becoming trash and
8 | litter.* According to a new study, at least 1.2 to 2.5 million tons of plastic trash each year from
9 || the United States pollutes lands, rivers, lakes and occans as litter, is illegally dumped, or is
10 | shipped abroad and then not properly disposed of* As consumers become more aware of the
Il | problems associated with plastic pollution, they are increasingly susceptible to marketing claims
12 | reassuring them that the plastic used to make and package the products that they purchase are
13 | recyclable. Many consumers concemed with the proliferation of plastic pollution actively seek to
14 | purchase products that are either compostable or recyclable to divert such waste from the ocean,
15 | their communitics, landfills, and incinerators.
16 2. Secking to take advantage of consumers’ concerns, Defendants advertise, market
17 | and sell a vanety products and packaging made from single-use plastics and other matenals that
18 || are difficult to recycle with an unqualified representation stating that they are recyclable with
19 | TerraCycle, Inc. (the “Products™). TerraCycle, Inc. (“TerraCycle™) prides itself on working with
20 | companies to offer free programs for consumers to recycle products that established municipal
21 | recycling programs are not capable of recyching. However, there is an undisclosed catch:

22

23 | ' EPA, 2018 Advancing Sustainable Materials Management: Facts and Figures Report — Tables
and Fxgures (https://www epa.gov/sites/production/files/2021 -
24 | 0l/documents/2018 tables and figures dec 2020 fnl 508.pdf (last accessed Feb. 14, 2021).

2 Tom Udall and Alan Lowenthal, Op-Ed: More than 90% of U.S. plastic waste is never recycled.
25 | Here's how we can change that, L.A. TIMES (Feb. 21, 2020, 3:01 AM),

https://www latimes.com/opinion/story/2020-02- 21/olastlc waste-never-recycled-u-s (last

26 | accessed Dec. 7. 2020).

27 | * Associated Press, Study: 1 to 2 million tons a year of U.S. plastic trash goes astray, L.A. TIMES
(Oct. 30, 2020, 11:03 AM) https://www latimes.com/world-nation/story/2020-10-30/study- 1 -to-2-
28 | million-tons-of-us-plastic-trash-goes-astray (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).
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I | Defendants have strict participation limits that prohibit most consumers from participating in their
2 || recycling programs. In other words, consumers purchase the Products with the belief that they
3 | will be able to recycle the Products for free by sending the Products to TerraCycle, only to find
4 || out after purchasing the Products that participation in Defendants’ free recycling programs are
51 closed. While the free programs are closed to new participants, consumers are offered the option
6 | of purchasing costly “Zero Waste Boxes™ to return the Products to TerraCycle at a hefty price.
7 | Left with no other free choices, consumers then need to discard the packaging mto the trash
8 | where it will ultimately end up n a landfill. Worse yet, some consumers instead discard the
9 | packaging into their curbside recycling bins, thereby contaminating legitimate recycling strcams
10 | with unrecyclable materials and increasing costs for municipalities. Thus, Defendants’
Il || unqualified representations that the products are recyclable are deceptive to a reasonable
12 | consumer and violate California law.
13 3. In addition, even as to those few Products that Defendants accept m their limited
14 | recycling programs, it is unclear whether the Products are actually recycled. Under both
15 | California law and the Green Guides, Defendants are required to maintain records supporting the
16 || validity of any environmental marketing claims. However, in response to Plaintiff’s pre-suit
17 | request, Defendants have not provided records substantiating that the Products collected arc
18 | actually recycled and manufactured into new products.
19 4. This Complaint seeks to remedy Defendants™ unlawful, unfair, and deceptive
20 | business practices with respect to the advertising, marketing, and sale of the Products. Because
21 | most consumers cannot participate in Defendants’ free recycling programs, Defendants’
22 | unqualitied recycling representations are false and misleading in violation of California’s
23 | consumer protection statues. By advertising, marketing, or labeling hundreds of thousands (and
24 | likely millions) of Products as recyclable with TerraCycle, but at best recycling only a few
25 | thousand Products per year, Defendants are reaping the rewards of portraying themselves as
26 | environmentally friendly without providing any meaningful benefit to the environment or to
27 | consumers concerned about sustamability. Despite Defendants’ marketing and advertising of the
28 | Products as recyclable, most of the Products typically end up in landfills, mcincrators,
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I | communitics, or the natural environment. Defendants’ representations that the Products are
2 | recyclable are material, false, misleading, and likely to deceive members of the public.
3 5. Defendants thus violated and continue to violate California’s Unfair Competition
4 1 Law ("UCL"), Business and Profession Code § 17200, ef seq., based on fraudulent, unlawful and
5 | unfamr acts and practices, as well as the California False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code
6 || § 17500, ef seq. and the Environmental Marketing Claims Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17580.5.
7 6. Plamntiff has no adequate remedy at law for the injuries currently being suffered as
& | an award of monetary damages would not redress Defendants’ false, misleading, and deceptive
9 | statements. Thus, Plaintiff sccks an order enjoining Defendants’ acts of unfair competition and
10 | other fraudulent, unlawful, and unfair acts and practices.
11 PARTIES
12 i Plaintiff The Last Beach Cleanup is a non-profit, public interest organization
13 | established pursuant to section 501{c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and headquartered in
14 | California. LBC was established in 2019 and works to reduce plastic pollution, protect public
15 | spaces and wildlife from myriad harms related to plastic pollution, and ensure that consumers are
16 | not misled by environmental marketing claims related to plastic. LBC has standing to bring this
17 | action because Defendants™ actions of misrepresenting the environmental benefits of their
18 | Products by marketing and selling the Products as recyclable has frustrated LBC’s mission to
19 | protect the natural environment and ensure that consumers are not misled by false greenwashing
20 | claims. Delendants™ actions of falsely marketing, advertising and labeling their Products as
21 | recyclable has caused LBC to divert resources to respond to Defendants’ actions. Thus, LBC has
22 | lost moncy or property and has suffered an injury in fact due to Defendants’ actions of using
23 | false, misleading, and dcceptive advertising, marketing materials and labels regarding the
24 | recyclability of their Products.
25 8. LBC’s main purpose is to lead programs and projects to reduce plastic pollution in
26 | the environment. The environmental, social and economic harms of plastic pollution are broad
27 | and deep. causing: (1) misery and death to over 100 species; (2) toxins to leach mto the
28 || environment and our food cham; (3) vulncrability to extreme weather events because storm drains
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I | are clogged with plastic; (4) costs to taxpayers for litter collection; (S) blight on our landscapes;
2 | (6) spread of discase vectors such as dengue fever; and (7) harms to human health, wildlife and

3 || the natural environment. LBC pursues its purpose of reducing plastic polthition in the

4 || environment by performing research and surveys and leading initiatives to reduce plastic

5| pollution. For example, i an effort to reduce plastic pollution LBC advocates for installation of
6 | drinking water refills stations in public spaces, better designed products and packaging, extended
7 | producer responsibility, improved plastic distribution practices by companies, and targeted

8 | recycling approaches. In 2019, LBC was awarded a National Geographic Grant to develop the
9 | Global Citics Preventing Plastic Pollution program and the founder of LBC, Jan Dell, was named
10 | a National Geographic Explorer. See, e.g., https://www lastbeachcleanup.org/globalcities.
11 9. LBC has engaged in a wide range of research topics related to plastic pollution and
12 || has collaborated with other non-governmental organizations on publication of the research
I3 | results. Research topics include, but are not imited to plastic waste exports, plastic recyclability
14 | and claims by product companies, plastic waste and recyclability regulations, and harms to
15 | species and ccosystems. LBC distributes monthly Fact Packs on plastic waste to a large network
16 | of reporters. LBC has provided research and expertise in support of the following published
17 | reports: (1) Circular Claims Fall Flat, available at

18 | https.//www.greenpeace.org/usa/research/report-circular-claims-fall-flat/; (2) Deception by

19 | Numbers: Claims about Chemical Recycling Don’t Hold Up to Scrutiny, available at

20 | https//www.greenpeace.org/usa/research/deception-by-the-numbers/; (3) All Talk and No

21 | Recycling: An Investigation of the U.S. “Chemical Recycling” Industry, available at

22 | https://www.no-burn.org/chemical-recycling-us/; (4) The Dirty Truth About Disposable

23 | Foodware: The Mismatched Costs and Benefits of U.S. Foodservice Disposables and What to Do

24 | About Them, available at https://90e2bb46-39d9-49{9-2040-

25 | b0ad7¢2534c7 filesusr.com/ugd/8944ad 9£6654c0bth9406c90b42¢ala7e9a02f pdf; and (5)

26 | Breaking the Plastic Wave: Top Findings for Preventing Plastic Pollution, available at

27 | https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/articles/2020/07/23/breaking-the-plastic-

28 | wave-top-findings.
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] 10.  LBC has also conducted a wide range of surveys related to plastic pollution,
2 | including but not limited to: (1) 2020 U.S. Post Consumer Plastic Recycling Survey, available at

https://www lastbeachcleanup. org/usplasticrecyclingsurvey; (2) 2020 California Consumer Plastic

4 | Recycling Survey, available at https://www lastbeachcleanup.org/california; (3) Global Fast Food

5| Plastic Survey, available at https://www lastbeachcleanup.org/fastfoodplastic; (4) Harms of

6 | Plastic Exports, available at https://'www lastbeachcleanup.org/plastic-waste-exports; (5)

7 | Companies comnutted to Stopping Plastic Waste Exports, avatlable at

8 | https://www.lastbeachcleanup.org/end-plastic-waste-exports; (6) County Laws on Plastic

9 || Products, available at hitps://www lastbeachcleanup.org/countrylaws; and (7) Fires at Plastic

10 | Recycling Facilities, available at https://www lastbeachcleanup. org/fires.

11 (1. LBC spends a significant amount of time and resources to ensure that consumers
12 | are not misled by environmental marketing claims. LBC is heavily engaged in consumer

I3 | education and addresses the local and global impacts of plastic pollution by communicating its
14 | findings through multimedia outlets and peer-reviewed publications.  These include print and
15 | television media, websites and blogs, lectures, and school outreach. LBC’s website presents a

16 | portion of its research, surveys, analyses, and articles. See https://www lastbeachcleanup.org/.

17 2. A major LBC program 1s focused on identifying and analyzing companies’ claims
18 | that their products are recyclable. In 2018, the founder of LBC began to survey recycling

19 | representations on marketing materials, advertising, and labels, mcluding those referenced

20 | TerraCycle. After conducting surveys based on the limited capacity for recycling plastic in the
21 | US., LBC became specifically concerned about the impacts of marketing materials, advertising,
22 | and labels misrepresenting the recyclability of plastic products and packaging. Accurate

23 || recyclable claims and labels serve three valuable functions: (1) truthful advertismg to consumers;
24 | (2) prevention of harmful contamination in America’s recycling system; and (3) identification of
25 | products for elimination or redesign to reduce waste and plastic pollution. LBC has spent

26 | hundreds of hours taking photos of products on store shelves and comparing the recyclability

27 | claims to actual plastic processing capacity in the U.S.

28
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| 13, LBC became aware of TerraCycle and the other Defendants through product

2 | surveys, reviewing products on store shelves with TerraCycle logos, and through reading press

3 || rcleases and articles about Defendants’ recycling programs. LBC began purchasing available

4 || Products with a TerraCycle logo on it in California. LBC has conducted in-depth research of

5 | Defendants’ websites, public reports, and media. Through this research LBC determmed that

6 | Defendants’ programs mask the truth about poorly designed plastic products that contribute to

7 | pollution. Rather than promote recyclable materials, TerraCycle encourages the other Defendants

& | to continue producing products made from hard-to-recycle materials and then falsely claim that

9 | the materials can be recyeled. However, because of the limited capacity in Defendants’ programs
10 | and the technical complexity and high cost of reprocessing the Products’™ materials, most of the
Il | Products are not actually recycled. By giving the impression to the public that the Products are
12 | recyclable, consumers are being misled to believe that they are “green” Products when they could
I3 | be purchasing products that are more environmentally friendly. After discovering Defendants’
14 | false and mislcading recycling claims, LBC began informing consumers of the misrepresentations
151 onTwilter. LBC’s twiller account {(@wastecounter) posted tweets calling on Defendants to stop
16 | marketing and labeling the Products as recyclable. LBC’s twitter account sent numerous tweets
17 | between 2019 and 2020.
18 14, Because LBC’s mission involves ensuring consumers are not misled by
19 | environmental marketing claims and protecting the natural environment from plastic pollution,
20 | Defendants’ use of false, misleading, and deceptive claims regarding the recyclability of their
21 | Products has frustrated LBC’s purpose. Defendants’ continued use of misleading and deceptive
22 | recyclability claims serves to confuse the public about plastic products and packaging and gives
23 | them a false sense that they are doing something good for the environment when they purchase
24 | Defendants’ Products. Detfendants’ frustration of LBC’s purpose has forced LBC to spend staff
25 | time and organizational resources investigating Defendants’ use of misleading advertising,
26 | marketing materials, and labels for their Products, as well as to educate the public and the media
27 | that a product marketed by Defendants as recyclable is unlikely to be recycled. LBC spent at

28 | least 200 hours in 2019 and at least 400 hours in 2020 to investigate Defendants’ claims that the
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I | Products arc recyclable. These actions have caused LBC to lose money or property and it has

2 | thercfore suffered an injury in fact.

3 15, On December 7, 2020, LBC sent a letter to cach Defendant in an attempt to resolve

4 || this matter short of litigation.

5 16.  Absent rehef from this Court, plastic pollution and the resulting harms to public

6 || spaces and wildlife will continue to negatively impact LBC’s efforts to protect these critical

7 | resources. In addition, relief from this Court 1s necessary to further LBC s mission of ensuring

8 | consumers are not misled by false environmental marketing claims.

9 17.  Defendant TerraCycle, Inc. is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of
10 | business in Trenton, New Jersey. Defendant TetraCycle, Inc. offers frec programs to recycle the
I || Products to California consumers.

12 18.  Defendant CSC Brands LP is a New Jersey corporation with its principal place of
13 | business in Camden, New Jersey. Defendant CSC Brands LP manufactures, distributes, and sells
14 | the Products in California. A non-cxclusive example of CSC Brands LP’s Products includes Late

15 | July Organic Sea Salt Thin & Crispy Tortilla Chips, Net Wt. 110z, UPC No. 8-90444-00029:

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

DOCUMENT PREPARED _7_
ON RECYCLER PAPER

COMPLAINT
EXHIBIT A - Page 9



To: 15102671547 Page: 10 of 39 2021-03-04 19:18:53 GMT From: Lexinaton Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 11 of 92

I 19.  Defendant Gerber Products Company is a Michigan corporation with its principal
2 | place of business in Arlington, Virgima. Defendant Gerber Products Company manufactures,

3 || distributes, and sells the Products in California. A non-¢xclusive example of Gerber Products

4 | Company’s Products includes Gerber Sitter 2nd Foods Organic Banana Bluebetry & Blackberry
5] Oatmeal Baby Food Pouch, 3.50z, UPC No. 0-15000-07444-9:

19
20
21
22

23
24
25 20.  Defendant Late July Snacks LLC 1s a Massachusctts corporation with its principal
26 | place of business in Norwalk, Connecticut. Defendant Late July Snacks LLC manufactures,

27 | distributes, and sells the Products in California. A non-exclusive example of Late July Snacks

28
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I | LLC’s Products includes Late July Organic Sea Salt Thin & Crispy Tortilla Chips, Net Wt. 110z,
2 | UPC No. 8-90444-00029.

3 21, Defendant L'Oreal USA S/D, Inc. is a Delaware corporation with its principal

4 | place of business in New York, New York. Defendant L’Oreal USA S/D, Inc. manufactures,

5 | distributes, and sells the Products in California. A non-exclusive example of L' Oreal USA S/D,
6 | Tnc.’s Products includes Garnier Fructis Active Fruit Protein Grow Strong Fortifying Hair

7 | Conditioner, 33.8 fl. oz., UPC No. 6-03084-54746-3:

fu—
o0
(57

25 22.  Defendant Mateme North America is a New York corporation with its principal
26 | place of business in New York, New York. Defendant Materne North America manufactures,
27 | distributes, and sells the Products in California. A non-exclusive example of Materne North

28
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I'| America’s Products includes GoGo SqueeZ Fruit on the Go Apple Apple Applesauce Pouch, 12-
2 | 3.2 0z, UPC No. 8-9000000115-8:

14 23, Defendant The Coca-Cola Company is a Delaware corporation with its principal
15 | place of business in Atlanta, Georgia. Defendant The Coca-Cola Company manufactures,

16 | distributes, and sells the Products in California. A non-exclusive example of The Coca-Cola

17 | Company’s Products includes Honest Kids Super Fruit Punch Organic Juice Drink, 8 Ct., 6.75 fl.
18 | oz. pouches, UPC No. 6-57622-11175-3:

19 "
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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] 24.  Decfendant The Clorox Company is a Delaware corporation with its principal place
2 | of business in Oakland, California. Defendant The Clorox Company manufactures, distributes,

3 || and sells the Products in California. A non-exclusive example of The Clorox Company’s

4 || Products includes Burt’s Bees Deep Pore Scrub with Peach & Willow Bar, Net Wt., 4 oz, UPC

5 | No. 7-9285089199-9: : ¥

15 25.  Defendant The Procter & Gamble Company is a Delaware corporation with its
16 || principal place of business in Cincinnati, Ohio. Defendant The Procter & Gamble Company

17 | manufactures, distributes, and sells the Products i California. A non-exclusive example of The
18 | Procter & Gamble Company’s Products includes Febreze Unstoppables Small Spaces Air

19 | Freshener — Fresh Scent, 1 Ct., UPC No. 0-3700049706-6:

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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] 26.  Defendant Tom's of Maine, Inc. is a Mainc corporation with its principal place of
2 | business in Augusta, Maine. Defendant Tom’s of Maine, Inc. manufactures, distributes, and sells
3 || the Products in Califormia. A non-exclusive example of Tom’s of Maine, Inc.’s Products includes

4 | Tom's of Maine Toddler Fluoride-Free Toothpaste, net Wt. 1.75 oz., UPC No. 0-77326-83377-3.

19
20 27.  DOES I through 100 are persons or entities whose true names and capacities are
21 | presently unknown to Plamtiff, and who therefore are sued by such fictitious names. Plaintiff is
22 | nformed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that each of the fictitiously named detendants
23 | perpetrated some or all of the wrongful acts alleged heremn and are responsible m some manner
24 | for the matters alleged hercin. Plaintiff will amend this Complaint to state the true names and
25 | capacitics of such fictitiously named defendants when ascertained.

26 JURISDICTION AND VENUE

27 28.  This Court has jurisdiction over all causes of action asserted herein pursuant to the

28 | California Constitution, Article V1, Section 10, because this casc is a cause not given by statute to

DOCUMENT PREPARED SiE
ON RECYCLED PAPER

COMPLAINT
EXHIBIT A - Page 14



To: 15102671547 Page: 15 of 39 2021-03-04 19:36:38 GMT From: Lexinaton Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 16 of 92

I | other trial courts. This Court also has jurisdiction over certain causes of action asserted herein
2 | pursuant to Business & Professions Code (“B&P™) §§ 17203 and 17204, which allow
3 || enforcement in any Court of competent jurisdiction.
4 29, This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because each is a corporation or other
5| entity that has sufficient mimimum contacts in Califorma, is a citizen of California, or otherwise
6 | mtentionally avails itself of the Califormia market cither through the distribution, sale or
7 | marketing of the Products in the State of California or by having a facility located n California so
8 | as to render the exercise of jurisdiction over it by the California courts consistent with traditional
9 || notions of fair play and substantial justice.
10 30. Venue in the County of Alameda 1s proper under B&P § 17203 and Code of Civil
I || Procedure §§ 395 and 395.5 because this Court 1s a court of competent jurisdiction and the
12 | Products are sold throughout this County.

13 LEGAL BACKGROUND

14 31.  Inhght of the significant amount of plastic that is marketed and labeled as

15 | recyclable and instead ends up in landfills, incinerators, communitics, and the natural

16 | environment, the Legislature of the State of California has declared that “it is the public policy of
17 | the state that environmental marketing claims, whether explicit or implied, should be

18 || substantiated by competent and reliable evidence to prevent deceiving or misleading consumers
19 | about the environmental impact of plastic products.” Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 42355.5. The policy
20 | is based on the Legislature’s finding that “littered plastic products have caused and continue to

21 | cause sigmficant environmental harm and have burdened local governments with significant

22 | environmental cleanup costs.” Id. § 42355.

23 32.  The California Business and Professions Code § 17580.5 makes it “unlawful for
24 | any person to make any untruthful, deceptive, or misleading environmental marketing claim,

25 | whether explicit or implied.” Pursuant to that section, the term “environmental marketing claim”
26 | includes any claim contained in the Guides for use of Environmental Marketing Claims published
27 | by the FTC (the “Green Guides™). 1d; see also 16 C.F.R. § 260.1, et seq.

28
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I 33.  Under the Green Guides, “[1]t 1s deceptive to misrepresent, directly or by
2 | implication, that a product or package is recyclable. A product or package shall not be marketed
3 || asrecyclable unless it can be collected, separated, or otherwise recovered from the waste stream
4 || through an established recycling program for reuse or use m manufacturing or assembling another
51 ttem.” 16 C.F.R. §260.12(a). This definition encompasses the three prongs of recyclability that
6 | arc commonly used m the solid waste mdustry: (1) accessibility of recycling programs (“through
7 | an established recycling program™); (2) sortability for recovery (“collected, separated, or
8 | otherwise recovered from the waste stream™); and (3) end markets (“for reuse or use in
9 | manufacturing or assembling another item™).
10 34.  The California Public Resources Code similarly defines recycling as “the process
I || of collecting, sorting, cleansing, treating, and reconstituting materials that would otherwise
12 | become solid waste, and returning them to the economic mainstream in the form of raw material
I3 || for new, reused, or reconstituted products which meet the quality standards necessary to be used
14 | inthe marketplace.” Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 40180. This definition specifically excludes
15 | “transformation.” /d. Transformation is defined as “incineration, pyrolysis, distillation, or
16 | biological conversion other than composting.™ Id., § 40201. This recycling definition mirrors the
17 | Green Guides: a product should not be marketed as recyclable unless it can be reused or used in
18 | manufacturing or assembling another item.
19 35.  These definitions are also consistent with reasonable consumer expectations. For
20 | instance, the dictionary defines the term “recycle™ as: (1) convert (waste) into reusable material,
21 | (2) return (material) to a previous stage in a cyclic process, or (3) use again. Oxford Dictionary,
22 | Oxford University Press 2020. Accordingly, reasonable consumers expect that products
23 | advertised, marketed, sold, labeled, or represented as recyclable will be collected, separated, or
24 | otherwise recovered from the waste stream through an established recycling program for reuse or
25 | use m manufacturing or assembling another item.
26 36.  Asreflected in the Green Guides” language and regulatory history, the FTC does
27 | not consider a product to be recyclable unless it can actually be recycled. For instance, the Green

28 | Guides provide that: (1) “[i]f any component significantly limits the ability to recycle the item.
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I | any recyclable claim would be deceptive;” and (2) “an item that 1s made from recyclable material,
2 | but, because of its shape, size, or some other attribute, is not accepted in recycling programs,
3 | should not be marketed as recyclable.” 16 C.I'.R. §§ 260.12(a) and (d); see also id., § 260.12(d),
4 | Examples 2 and 6. And in promulgating the current recycling definition that encompasses
5 || accessibility, sortability and end markets, the FTC clarified that “[{]or a product to be called
6 | recyclable, there must be an established recycling program, municipal or private, through which
7 | the product wil/ be converted into, or used in, another product or package.” See 63 Fed. Reg. 84,
8 | 24247 (May 1, 1998) (cmphasis added). As the FTC has stated, “while a product may be
9 | technically recyclable, if a program is not available allowing consumers to recycle the product,
10 | there is no real value to consumers.” Id., at 24243,
11 37.  The Green Guides provide specific examples of recycling claims that the FTC
12 | considers deceptive, as well as examples of ways in which marketers can qualify those claims.*
13 | Compliance with the examples provided by the FTC qualifies as a defense to a claim under the
14 | EMCA. B&P Code § 17580.5(b). Under the Green Guides, a marketer may make an unqualified
15 | recyclable claim if a substantial majority of consumers or communitics have access to recycling
16 | facilitics for that item. 16 C.F.R. § 260.12(b)(1). A “substantial majority” means at lcast 60
17 | percent of consumers or communities where the item 1s sold. /d. Absent such evidence,
18 | marketers are required to use qualifications that vary in strength depending on the degree of
19 | consumer access to recyching for an item. Id., § 260.12(b)(2). For instance, if recycling facilities
20 || are available to slightly less than 60 percent of consumers or communities, the Green Guides
21 | recommend that a marketer should qualify the recyclable claim by stating “this product may not
22 | be recyclable in your area,” or “recycling facilities for this product may not exist in your area.”
23 || Id. If recyching facilities are available only to a few consumers, the Green Guides recommend
24 | that a marketer should qualify its recyclable claim by stating “this product is recyclable only in a
25 | few communities that have appropriate recycling facilities.” Id. The Green Guides specifically

26

27 .
* The examples in the Green Guides are specifically provided by the FTC as its “views on how

78 | reasonable consumers likely interpret certain claims.” 16 C.F.R. § 260.1(d).
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I | state that it is deceptive to market a product with an unqualified recycling representation stating
2 || that the product is recyclable through a takeback program if the program is not available to a
3 || substantial majority of people where the products are sold. See, e.g., Id. § 260.12(d), Example 9.
4 38.  California law and the Green Guides also require that marketers substantiate
5| environmental marketing claims. California law requires marketers to maintain “in written form”
6 | records supporting the validity of environmental representations. B&P § 17580(a). This
7 | requirement includes records regarding whether consumer goods conform with the Green Guides’
8 || use of the terms “recyeled” and “recyclable.” Id., § 17580(a)(5). It was the specific intent of the
9 | California Legislature that the information and documentation supporting the validity of
10 | environmental marketing representations “shall be fully disclosed to the public.” Id., § 17580(d).
I || Likewsse, the Green Guides require marketers to ensure that their claims arc supported by a
12 | reasonable basis prior to making the claim. 16 C.F.R. § 260.2. A reasonable basis is defined as
I3 | competent and reliable scientific evidence, such as “tests, analyses, research, or studies that have
14 | been conducted and evaluated in an objective manner by qualified persons and are generally
15 | accepted m the profession to vield accurate and reliable results.” Id. Such evidence should be
16 | sufficient in quality and quantity. Id.
17 BACKGROUND FACTS

18 39.  In the past decade humans across the globe have produced 8.3 billion metric tons
19 | of plastic, most of it in disposable products and packaging that ends up as trash or pollution.’ Of
20 || the 8.3 billion metric tons produced, 6.3 billion metric tons have become plastic waste and only
21 | 9% of that has been recycled.® A third of the single-use plastic generated ends up in the natural
22 | environment, accounting for 100 million metric tons of plastic pollution in 2016.” Current

23

24 | * Roland Geyer, et al., Production, use, and fate of all plastics ever made, SCIENCE ADVANCES,
Jul. 19, 2017, https://plasticoceans.org/wp-

25 || content/uploads/2018/05/Production_use_and fate of all_plastics_ever_made.pdf (last accessed
Dec. 7, 2020).

26 || 014

27 | 7 No Plastic in Nature: Accessing Plastic Ingestion From Nature to People, WWF, June 2019,
https://d2ouvyS9p0dg6k. cloudfront net/downloads/plastic_ingestion_web_spreads pdf at p. 6 (last
78 | accessed Dec. 7, 2020).
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I | estimates suggest that there are over 150 million tons of plastics in the occan.® The EPA
2 | estimates that Americans alone disposed of 35.7 million tons of plastic in 2018, 91.3% of which
3 | was not recycled.” While California had a goal to achieve a 75% recycling rate by 2020,
4 || Califomia’s recycling rate is actually in decline. According to CalRecycle, in 2014 California’s
5| recycling rate was 50%, dropping to 47% in 2015 and down to 44% in 2016.!° According to the
6 | California Statewide Commission on Recycling Markets and Curbside Recycling, the state’s
7 | recycling rate dropped to 37% in 2019."!
8 40.  Recent investigations into the proliferation of plastic pollution plaguing the natural
9 || environment have revealed that the plastics industry has known for decades that most products
10 | and packaging made from plastic would not be recycled. On September 11, 2020, National
11 || Public Radio ("NPR”) published an mvestigation illustrating the plastic industry’s decades-long
12 | awareness that recycling would not keep plastic products or packaging out of landfills,
13 | incinerators, communities, or the natural environment.'?> In a 1974 speech, one industry insider
14 | stated “there is serious doubt that [recycling plastic] can ever be made viable on an economic
15 | basis.”'® Larry Thomas, former president of the Society of the Plastic Industry (known today as

16 | the Plastics Industry Association), told NPR that “if the public thinks that recycling is working,

8 The New Plastics Economy Rethinking the Future of Plastic._s', ELLEN MACARTHUR FOUNDATION
19 | AND MCKINSEY & COMPANY (2016), https://plasticoceans. org/wp-
content/uploads/2018/05/EllenMacArthurFoundation_TheNewPlasticsEconomy_Pages pdf at p.
20 | 17 (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).

"EPA, 2018 Advancmg Sustainable Materials Management: Facts and Figures Repori — Tables
2L | and Fxgures (https://www epa.gov/sites/production/files/202 1 -
- 01/documents/2018 tables_and_figures _dec 2020 ful 508 .pdf (last accessed Feb. 14, 2021).

" California’s Statewide Recycling Rate, CALRECYCLE, last updated Mar. 3, 2020,
23 | https//www.calrecycle.ca.gov/75percent/recyclerate (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).

1 California Statewide Statewide Commission on Recycling Markets and Curbside Recycling
24 | Policy Recommendations, CALRECYCLE,
5% https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1 TUR SuddubsoX4qVOgH3IKciSWZhV59505

(last accessed Feb. 14, 2021).

26 | '’ Lara Sullivan, How Big Oil Misled The Public Into Believing Plastic Would be Recycled.
NPR.ORG (Sep. 11,2020, 5:00 AM), https://www.npr.org/2020/09/1 1/897692090/how-big-oil-
27 | misled-the-public-into-believing-plastic-would-be-recycled (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).

28 ENY 2

DOCUMENT PREPARED -17-
ON RECYCLED PAPER

COMPLAINT
EXHIBIT A - Page 19




To: 15102671547 Page: 20 of 39 2021-03-04 19:58:41 GMT From: Lexinaton Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 21 of 92

I | then they are not going to be as concerned about the environment.™'* The NPR investigative

2 | report details the length and expense that the plastics mdustry went to deceive consumers that

3 || plastic was easily recyclable, despite knowledge that the cost of recycling would never be

4 || cconomical. Similarly, a recent Canadian Broadcasting Corporation news report describes that

5] even the recycling logo was used as a marketing tool to improve the image of plastics after

6 | environmental backlash in the 1980s.!> “There was never an enthusiastic belief that recycling

7 | was ultimately going to work in a sigmficant way,” yet the plastics industry spent millions on ads
8 | to deccive the public as to the efficacy of recycling.'®

9 41.  After decades of industry deception that plastic products and packaging are
10 | recyclable, consumers have recently become more aware of the problems associated with single-
I || use plastics polluting the oceans and the natural environment. The staggering amount of plastic
12 | pollution accumulating in the environment is accompanied by an array of negative side effects.
I3 | For example, plastic debris is frequently ingested by marine animals and other wildlife, which can
14 | be injurious, poisonous, and deadly.!” Floating plastic is also a vector for invasive species,'® and
15 | plastic that gets buried in landfills can leach harmful chemicals into ground water that is absorbed
16 | by humans and other animals.'” Plastic litter on the strects and in and around our parks and

17 | beaches also degrades the quality of hife for residents and visitors. Scientists have also discovered

19

M.

5 Recycling was a lie — a big lie — to sell more plastic, industry experts say, CBC.CA, Sep. 23,
21 | 2020, https://www.cbc.ca/documentaries/the-passionate-eye/recycling-was-a-lie-a-big-lie-to-sell-
more-plastic-industry-experts-sav-1.5735618 (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).

22| 64

20

23 | 7 Amy Lusher, et al., Microplastics in Fisheries and Aquaculure: Status of knowledge on their
occurrence and implications for aquatic organisms and food safety, FAO Fisheries and

24 | Aquaculture Techmcal Paper No. 615, Rome, Italy, 2017 http://www fao.org/3/a-17677e.pdf (last
accessed Dec. 7, 2020).

25 | '8 Report on Marine Debris as a Potential Pathway for Invasive Species, NOAA, March 2017,
Silver Spring, MD; https:/marinedebris.noaa.gov/sites/default/files/publications-
26 | files/2017 Invasive_Specics_Topic_Paper.pdf (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020)

27 | " Emma L. Teuten, et al., Transport and release of chemicals from plastics io the environmeni
and to wildlife, PHILIOS TRANS R. Soc. LOND. B. BIOL. Sci, July. 27, 2009,
28 || https://www.ncbinlm.nih. cov/pme/articles/PMC2873017/ (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).
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I | that plastic relcases large amounts of methane, a powerful greenhousc gas, as it degrades.”® Thus,
2 | plastic pollution contributes to global climate change, which affects California in the form of
3 | extreme drought, sea level rise, and more frequent and severe wildfires. !
4 42, There are various types of plastic resin that arc used to produce consumer products
5 | and packaging. PET (plastic #1) and HDPE (plastic #2) bottles and jugs are widely considered to
6 | be the most recyclable forms of plastic; however, studies indicate that even products and
7 | packaging made from these resins often end up n landfills, incinerators, communities, or the
8 | natural environment.** This is because materials recovery facilities (“MRF™) and plastic
9 | reprocessing plants in the United States cannot collect, sort and process the sheer volume of
10 | plastic that is generated by consumer product companies on an annual basis.** The labor and cost
I || required to collect, sort, grind, melt, and reconstitute the approximately 35.7 million tons of
12 || municipal plastic waste produced in the Umted States every year is insurmountable. A recent
I3 | Greenpeace study, which was co-authored by LBC, revealed that U.S. plastic reprocessing
14 | facilitics can process no morce than 23% of PET#1 plastic produced cach year and no more than
15 | 13% of HDPE#2.** More alarmingly, plastics #3-7, which are widely considered to be low-value

16 || plastics, are rarely, if cver recycled. The Greenpeace/LBC study revealed that MRFs can process

19 %% Sarah-Jeanne Rover. et al.. Production of methane and ethylene from plastic in the
environment. Aug. 1. 2018, PLoS ONE 13(8) 0200574,

20 | bttps:/journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal. pone.0200574 (last accessed Dec. 7,
2020).

2V | ' What Climate Change Means for California, U.S. EPA, Aug. 2016, EPA 430-F-16-007,
https://19january201 7snapshot.epa.gov/sites/production/files/20 1 6-09/documents/climate-change-
22 | ca.pdf (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020)

33 | Facis and Figures about Materials, Waste and Recycling, U.S. EPA,

https://www epa.gov/facts-and-figures-about-materials-waste-and-recycling/plastics-material-

24 || specific-data (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).

23 Michael Corkery, As Costs Skyrocket, More U.S. Cities Stop Recycling, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 16,
25 2019, https:/www.nytimes com/2019/03/1 6/business/local-recycling-costs html (last accessed

2% Dec. 7, 2020).

24 John Hocevar, Circular Claims Fall Flat: Comprehensive U.S. Survey of Plastics Recyclability,
27 | GREENPEACE REPORTS, Feb. 18, 2020, https://www greenpeace.org/usa/wp-
content/uploads/2020/02/Greenpeace-Report-Circular-Claims-Fall-Flat.pdf (last accessed Dec. 7,
28 | 2020).
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I | only a negligible percentage of plastics #3-7.2° Additionally, reprocessing plastic creates a
2 | significant amount plastic waste that must be landfilled or mmcinerated. According to the National
3 | Association for PET Contamer Resources ("NAPCOR™), processing “easy-to-recycle™ PLET
4 | bottles results in 28% material loss.”®

5 43.  Due to the availability of cheap raw materials to make “virgin plastic,” there is

6 | essentially no market demand for most types of recycled plastic. Virgin plastic is derived from

7 | o1l and natural gas and has a lgher quality than recycled plastic. Recognizing the market

8 | potential from plastic production, major oil and natural gas companies have greatly expanded

9 || their petrochemical operations to increase production of plastic resins and products, which drives
10 | down the price of virgin plastic.”” As a result, using virgin plastic to produce plastic products or
Il || packaging is cheaper than using recycled plastic. Recycling facilities no longer have an incentive
12 | to collect, sort, clean and reprocess waste plastic because there are almost no buyers of the
13 | resulting plastic, pellets, or scrap materials.
14 44.  Historically, recycling facilities in the United States shipped plastic scrap to China
15 | and other countrics in the Far East for recycling. But millions of pounds of that exported plastic
16 | waste were never recycled.”® Instead, they were burned or entered into waterways, where they

17 | were carricd into the occan.”” For years, tons of plastic that U.S. consumers dutifully sorted and

19 25 ]d

20 | ** NAPCOR, Report on Postconsumer PET Container Recycling Activity in 2017,
https://napcor.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/1 I/NAPCOR_2017RateReport FINAL .pdf (last
21 | accessed Feb. 14, 2021)

2y ¥ Fueling Plastics: Fossils, Plastics, & Petrochemical Feedstocks. CIEL.ORG (Sep. 2017)

https://www ciel.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Fueling-Plastics-Fossils-Plastics-
23 | Petrochemical-Feedstocks.pdf (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).
*8 Kara Lavender Law, et. al. The United States' contribution of plastic waste to land and ocean,
24 | Sci. Apv., Oct. 30, 2020, Vol. 6, no. 44. hitps://advances.sciencemag.org/content/6/44/eabd0288
(last accessed Feb 24, 2021)

25 | * Christopher Joyce, Where Will Your Plastic Trash Go Now that China Doesn't Want it?

2% NPR.ORG (Mar. 13, 2019, 428 PM ET),

https://'www .npr.org/sections/goatsandsoda/2019/03/13/702501726/where-will-y our-plastic-trash-
27 | go-now-that-china-doesnt-want-it (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020); see also Discarded: Communities
on the Frontlines of the Global Plastic Crisis, GAIA, Apr. 2019, https://wastetradestories.org/wp-
28 | content/uploads/2019/04/Discarded-Report-April-22.pdf (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).
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I | transported to recycling facilities ultimately ended up in the ocean or the natural environment.

2 | For example, in 2015 China’s Yangtze river ranked highest for plastic entering the oceans*® That
3 || vear, 333,000 tons of plastic were deposited mnto the ocean from the Yangtze river, more than

4 || double the amount for the river with the next highest amount.*!

5 45.  In February 2013, based on the high amounts of low-value and contaminated

6 | plastics shipped there, China cnacted Operation Green Fence, an aggressive inspection effort

7 | aimed at curtailing the amount of contaminated recyclables and waste that was being sent to

8 | China.** China began inspecting 70 percent of imported containers filled with recyclables and

9 | started cracking down on shippers and recyclers for shipping low-valuc and contaminated plastic
10 | waste** Despite manufacturers’ and recyclers’ awareness of China’s refusal to accept low-value
Il || and contaminated plastic, the U.S. continued to export most of its plastic waste to China. By
12 | 2016, the U.S. was exporting almost 700,000 tons a year of plastic waste to China.**
13 46.  In February 2017, in response to the continued shipment of low-value and
14 | contaminated plastic waste, China announced its National Sword policy, which banned the
15 | importation of certain solid waste and set strict contamination limits on recyclable material.
16 | Because of the National Sword policy, end markets for recycling plastics #3-7 have essentially

17 | vanished.”> One year after China’s National Sword Policy, China’s plastics imports plummeted

19

3% Laurent C.M. Lebreton, et al., River plastic emissions to the world's oceans, NAT. COMMUN,
20 || Jun. 7,2017. 8:15611, https://www.ncbi.nlm nih. govipmc/articles/PMC5467230/ (last accessed
Dec. 7, 2020).

21 3y

22 | ¥ What Operation Green Fence Has Meant for Recycling, WASTE 360,

https://www . waste360.com/business/what-operation-green-fence-has-meant-recyeling (last

23 | accessed Dec. 7, 2020).

B Id.

34 Christopher Joyce, supra note 29.

25 | 3 Liz Zarka, Recycling's Sword of Damocles, EAST BAY EXPRESS, Mar. 21, 2019,

2% https://m castbayexpress.com/oakland/recyclings-sword-of-damocles/Content?01d=26354842
(last accessed Dec. 7, 2020); see also Cheryl Katz., Piling Up: How China’s Ban on Importing
27 | Waste Has Stalled Global Recyeling, Y ALE ENVIRONMENT 360, Mar. 7, 2019, available at:
https://e360.vale edu/features/piling-up-how-chinas-ban-on-importing-waste-has-stalled-global-
28 | recycling (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).

24
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1| by99 percent.™® Following enactment of the National Sword Policy other countries in the Far
2 | East followed suit by banning imports of low-value and contaminated plastics that had long been
3 | polluting their environments.®>’ In May 2019, 187 countrics decided to significantly restrict
4 | mnternational trade in plastic scrap and waste to help address the improper disposal of plastic
5 | pollution, which are known as the Basel Convention Plastic Waste Amendments.*® The Basel
6 | Convention Plastic Waste Amendments prohibit export of mixed plastic waste to countries who
7 | are not members of the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development.”® Due to
8 | increased regulations and restrictions on importing plastic waste, recycling companies can no
9 || longer sell many types of used plastic at prices that cover their transportation and processing
10 | costs, providing them with no incentive to do so.
11 47.  Aware of the limited capacity for MRFs and plastic reprocessors to recycle plastic
12 || products and packaging and seeking to take advantage of consumers’ interests in protecting the
13 | environment, Defendants offer programs to recycle products that are not capable of being
14 | recycled through established municipal collection. These Products are typically made from hard-

15 | to-recycle materials such as flexible plastic, multi-layer laminates, plastics with unique additives,

16 | and products with multiple, integrated types of plastics and non-plastics. These Products are not

A6 Cheryl Katz, supra note 35.

19 | 77 Why Some Couniries Are Shipping Back Plastic Waste, BBC News,

https://www bbe.com/news/world-48444874 (last accessed February 9, 2021); see also

20 | International Policies Affecting Global Commodity Markets, Cal Recycle,

https://www calrecyele.ca.gov/markets/ natlonalswmd/globalpohcws (last accessed February 9,
21 | 2021).

8 New International Requirements For The Export And Import of Plastic Rec yelables And Waste,
22 | US. EPA, last updated February 17, 2021, https.//www.epa.gov/hwgenerators/new-international-
requirements-export-and-import- ola‘zt ic- 1ecvclables and-

23 | waste#:~text=the%20Basc]%20Convention.-
What%20are%20the%20Basel%20plastic%20scrap%20and%20waste%2 0amendments %3 F.mos
24 | 19%20plastic%20scrap%20and%20waste. &text=Prior%20notice%20and%20consent%20is%20req
wired%20for%20Basel%20Y 48 hazardous%20plastic%20scrap%20and%20waste (last accessed
25 | February24, 2021).

26 | *° Basel Convention on the Control of Transboundary Movements of Hazardous Wastes and Their
Disposal, open for signature Mar. 23, 1989, adopted Ma} 5, 1992, UN.T.S. vol. 1673,

27 | Amendments to Annexes lI, VIl and IX Plastic Waste Amendments, effective Jan. 1, 2021,
http://www.basel.int/Implementation/Plasticwaste/Plastic WasteAmendments/Overview/tabid/842
78 | 6/Default.aspx (last accessed Feb. 24, 2021).
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I | recyclable becausc they cannot be “collected, separated, or otherwise recovered from the waste
2 | stream through an established recycling program for reuse or use in manufacturing or assembling
3 || anotheritem.™ 16 C.F.R 260.12(a). According to TerraCycle’s website, TerraCycle has found
4 | that “nearly everything we touch can be recycled and [we] collect typically non-recyclable items
5 | through national, first-of-their-kind recycling programs.”*® TerraCycle works with the other

6 | Defendants to “take hard-to-recycle materials from our programs, such as ocean plastic, and turn
7 | them into new products.”™ TerraCycle explains on its website that to recycle each Product a

8 | consumer need only “choose the programs you’d like to join; start collecting in your home,

242 1y

9 || school, or office; download free shipping labels; and send us your waste (o be recycled.
10 | fact, prior to receiving Plaintiff’s pre-suit demand on December 7, 2020, TerraCycle claimed on
I || its website that it recycled 97% of the matenial collected by volume. Given that the material
12 | efficiency rates for recycling PET and HDPE bottles and jugs are significantly lower than 97%,
13 | and those are the easiest materials to recycle, it is hard to believe that TerraCycle was ever able to
14 | recycle 97% of the hard-to-recycle material it collected. 1t is not surprising that TerraCycle
15 | removed that claim from its website after receiving Plamntff”s pre-suit demand.

16 48.  To take advantage of consumers’ interests in reducing the environmental footprint
17 | of the products they buy, Defendants portray to consumers that their Products are recyclable.

18 | There are a wide range of products made from plastic and other materials that are not accepted in
19 | munictpal curbside or drop-off center recyching systems. Thus, to count these Products as

20 | recyclable and to achieve sustainability goals, Defendants created a “mail back and recycle”

21 | program. And each manufacturer Defendant markets, advertises, labels or otherwise states that
22 | its Products are recyclable with TerraCycle.

23 49.  Defendants’ advertisements and marketing materials and the Products” labels fail

24 | to mform consumers that Defendants have strict numerical limits that prohibit most consumers

25
26 1 / : m
Terracycle.com, https://www terracycle.com/en-US/# (last accessed February 5, 2021).
27 Y14
28 SRl
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I | from participating in their recycling programs. For example, if a consumer visits TerraCycle’s

2 | website to recycle Febreze Aerosol contamers, all of which are labeled as recyclable, the

3 | consumer will discover that the recycling program is limited to 7,000 participating locations and
4 | has zero available locations.** Considering that The Procter & Gamble Company likely sells

5 | hundreds of thousands of Febreze Aerosol containers, if not more, the vast majority of these

6 | Products cannot be recycled and are therefore not recyclable. Even the use of the term

7| “participating locations” is misleading because a “participating location™ actually refers to an

& | individual or group signed up for Defendants’ takeback programs. In other words, the program

9 || for Febreze Acrosol containers is limited to 7,000 mndividuals or groups, the only potentially
10 | available “location” is with TerraCycle, and once the participation limit has been met new
I || ndividuals or groups are put on a waiting list indefinitely.
12 50.  Defendants’ statements that the Products are recyclable with TerraCycle constitute
13 | unqualified recycling representations. As an initial matter, a reasonable consumer examining the
14 | Products” advertising, marketing materials or labels will not realize that “with TerraCycle” or
15 | other similar phrascs means that, in order to recycle the Products, the consumer will need to sign
16 | up for a program that in turn requires that individual to take numerous, cumbersome steps to send
17 | the Products by mail to TerraCycle for recycling. Furthermore, if a consumer makes this
18 || discovery, Defendants inform consumers that the Products will be recycled if they follow the
19 | mstructions to mail back the Products but fails to disclose the limited availability and capacity in
20 | Defendants’ programs. See, e.g., 16 C.F.R. §§ 260.12(b); 260.12(d) Example 9.
21
22

231 = " Sy :
* The fact that Defendants place people on a waitlist when a program is full does not lessen the

24 | deceptiveness of Defendants” recycling representations since placing people on a waitlist until a
spot opens up does not increase access to recycling of the Products. Further, consumers purchase
25 || the Products with the belief that they will be able to recycle the Products immediately by sending
the packaging back to TerraCycle, and people are not willing to save waste for an unknown and
26 | unspecified duration in the hopes they will later be accepted to Delendants’ recycling programs.
In addition, TerraCycle has a program where consumers can pay for their Products to be recycled,
27 | but such a payment program is not disclosed to consumers and thus consumers have no
reasonable expectation that they will be required to pay for the Product to be recycled when they
78 | purchase it.
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I 51, In response to Plaintiff’s pre-suit demand, some of the Defendants made marginal
2 || 1increases to their participation limits, but none of those increases have been sufficient to make
3 | recyclability available to most purchasers of the Products nor anywhere close to the 60 percent
4 | standard in the Green Guides. See 16 CFR. § 260.12(b)(1). Defendants have also been
51 unwilling to commit to maintaining those participation increases, and may well reduce the
6 | participation hmits again in the future. Consumers purchase the Products with the belief that they
7 | will be able to recycle the Products, only to find out later that participation in Defendants’
8 | recycling programs are full and that they will need to either pay for a “Zero Waste Box™ to return
9 || it to TerraCycle or discard the packaging mto the trash where it will ultimately end up in a
10 | landfill. Worse yet, some consumers discard the packaging mto their recycling bins, thereby
Il || contaminating legitimate recycling streams with unrecyclable materials and increasing costs for
12 || municipahities.
13 52, Intheir haste to lure customers interested in environmentally friendly products and
14 | packaging, Defendants are making environmental marketing claims that arc false, misleading, and
15 | deceptive. The claims made by Defendants that the Products are recyclable are consistent and are
16 | material to a reasonable consumer. Because the claims are false and misleading, ordinary
17 | consumers are likely to be deceived by such representations. Defendants are also aware of the

18 | economic benefits of marketing their Products as recyclable. TerraCycle’s 2019 eamings report

19 | states:

20 Many of these clients have told us (as they renew those programs) that they have
experienced increased customer loyalty, higher revenue and/or greater market

21 share that they attribute to their TerraCycle programs. Our experience has led us
to conclude that some consumers patronize brands that enable recyclability of

22 products and packaging that were not previously recyclable *

23 | Defendants are therefore reaping the rewards of portraying themselves as environmentally

24 | friendly by marketing the Products as recyclable while offering no corresponding benefit to the
25 | environment or to consumers concerned about sustamability.

26

27
28 | *US.S.E.C. Ann. Rep. Form 1-K. TerraCycle US Inc. (Dec. 31, 2019).
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I 53.  Pursuant to the Green Guides, “it 1s deceptive to misrepresent, directly or by
2 | implication, that product or package is recyclable,” unless it “can be collected, separated, or
3 || otherwise recovered from the waste stream through an established recycling program for reuse or
4 || use in manufacturing or assembling another item.” 16 C.F.R. 260.12(a). Because Defendants can
5 || only collect Products from a tiny fraction of consumers, Detendants’ unqualified representations
6 || that the Products are recyclable arc per se deceptive under the Green Guides and violates
7 | California law. See 16 C.F.R. §§ 260.12(b); 260.12(d) Example 9.
8 54.  Defendants’ claim that the Products are recyclable can also lead to contaminating
9 | the recycling stream with unrecyclable materials that will hinder the ability of municipal
10 | recycling facilities to safely and cost-eftectively process items that are legitimately recyclable.
Il | For mstance, according to the Recycling Partnership, “plastic bags cause MRF operators to shut
12 | down the recycling line many times a day to cut off bags that have wrapped around equipment.
I3 | This maintenance shut down reduces throughput for a facility, raises cost of labor to sort
14 | materials and maintain equipment, increases waste coming out of the MRF, and puts workers at

248

15 | nsk of injury when they are performing maintenance.” By marketing the Products as

16 | recyclable, while limiting participation in takeback programs, Defendants are increasing the

17 | likelihood that consumers will toss their non-recyclable Products into recycling bins. Thus,

18 | Defendants are contaminating the recycling stream with unrecyclable materials that prevents

19 | legitimately recyclable materials from being recycled. Environmentally motivated consumers
20 | who purchase the Products in the belief that they are recyclable may be thus unwittingly

21 | hindering recycling efforts and driving up recycling costs in their municipalities.

22 55.  Environmentally motivated consumers purchase the Products from Defendants

23 | based on the belief that the Products will be recycled. At the time of purchase, these consumers
24 | have no way of knowing that Defendants” programs are full. Thus, it 1s only after purchasing the

25 | Products with the expectation that the Products will be recycled that consumers Icarn that

26

27 | ** Asami Tanimoto, West Coast Contamination Initiative Research Report, THE RECYCLING
PARTNERSHIP, Apr. 2020, hitps://recyclingpartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/The-
78 | Recycling-Partnership WCCI-Report April-2020 Final.pdf at p. 13 (last accessed Dec. 7, 2020).
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I | Defendants cannot recycle their Products because their recycling program is full. Even as to the
2 | Products that Defendants accept, consumers have no way of knowing whether the Products are
3 || actually reused or converted mto a material that can be reused or used in manufacturing or
4 || assembling another item. These consumers place a high priority on environmental concerns in
5| general, and on the negative consequences regarding the proliferation of plastic pollution in
6 | particular. Based on the labeling and advertising of Defendants” Products, reasonable consumers
7 | believe that the Products can and will be recycled. Defendants’ representations that the Products
8 | arc recyclable are thus matertal to reasonable consumers.
9 56.  LBC’smussion 1s to protect the natural environment from plastic pollution and
10 | expose environmental harms caused by plastic pollution to the public. Given that many
Il | consumers actively seck to purchase recyclable products because they are environmentally
12 | conscious, and that reasonable consumers believe that Products marketed as recyclable will
I3 | actually be recycled, Detendants’ false, misleading, and deceptive recyclable claims on the
14 | Products have frustrated LBC's mission. LBC has diverted significant resources and staff time in
15 | response to this frustration of purpose by evaluating the problems associated with the
16 | proliferation of plastic pollution, investigating Defendants’ recyclable representations, and
17 | informing the public and the media with respect to Defendants’ false, misleading, and deceptive
18 | recycling claims.
19 57.  Defendants are aware that the vast majority of the Products are not recyclable, yet
20 | Defendants have not undertaken any effort to notify their customers of the problem. Defendants’
21 | failure to disclose that the Products are not recyclable is an omission of fact that is material to
22 | reasonable consumers.
23 58 Inaddition, Defendants are required to mamtain written records substantiating the
24 | validity of environmental marketing representations, including whether consumers goods
25 | conform with the Green Guides’ use of the terms “recycled” and “recyclable.” B&P § 17580(a);
26 | seealso 16 C.F.R. §260.2. The California Legislature intended that such documentation would
27 | be fully disclosed to the public. /d., § 17580(d). However, since Plaintiff served its pre-suit
28 | demand, Defendants have not provided any documents substantiating their claims that the
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I | Products arc recyclable (and certainly not the 97% material volume previously claimed on

2 | TerraCycle’s website). Defendants’ failure to substantiate their claims are a violation of both

3 | California law and the Green Guides.

4 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

5 (Plaintiff Alleges Violations of Califernia Business & Professions Code § 17200,

y et seq. Based on Fraudulent Acts and Practices)

7 59.  Plamtift incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above.

% 60.  Under B&P § 17200, any business act or practice that is likely to deceive members

9 of the public constitutes a fraudulent business act or practice.
10 61.  Defendants have engaged and continue to engage in conduct that is likely to
T deceive members of the public. This conduct includes, but is not limited to, representing that the
1 Products are recyclable.
13 62.  Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law for the injuries currently being suffered as
4| @ award of monetary damages would not redress Defendants’ false, musleading, and deceptive
{5 | statements.
16 63.  Defendants’ claims that the Products are recyclable are material, untrue, and
17 misleading. These recyclable claims are prominent on all of Defendants’ marketing, advertising,
8 and labeling materials, even though Defendants are aware that the claims are false and
19 mislecading. Defendants’ claims are thus likely to deceive a reasonable consumer. LBC
20 investigated Defendants’ recyclable representations because part of LBC’s mission is to ensure
21 that consumers are not misled by environmental marketing claims. In furtherance of this mission
Py and as part of LBC’s investigation, LBC diverted resources from other programs in order to
2 specifically investigate Defendants’ representations that the Products are recyclable. In
24 particular, LBC utilized extensive staft time and expended substantial resources to understand the
25 issue of plastic pollution and mvestigate Defendants’ role in the proliferation of plastic waste.
2% L.BC would not have diverted such resources but for Defendants’ false representations that the
27 Products are recyclable. LBC has thus suffered injury i fact and lost money or property as a
)8 direct result of Defendants’” misrepresentations and material omissions.
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| 64. By committing the acts alleged above, Defendants have engaged in fraudulent

2 | business acts and practices, which constitute unfair competition within the meaning of B&P §

31 17200.

4 65.  An action for injunctive reliet is specifically authorized under B&P § 17203,

5 Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, as set forth hereafter.

6 SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

7 (Plaintiff Alleges Violations of California Business & Professions Code § 17200, ef seq.

g Based on Commission of Unlawful Acts)

9 66.  Plamtiff incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above.
10 67.  The violation of any law constitutes an unlawful business practice under B&P §
T 17200.
12 68.  Defendants’ conduct violates Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act
13 ("FTC Act”), 15 U.S.C. § 45, which prohibits unfair methods of competition and unfair or
14 deceptive acts or practices i or effecting commerce. By misrepresenting that the Products are
5 recyclable, Defendants are violating Section S of the FTC Act.
16 69.  Defendants’ conduct also violates B&P § 17500, which prohibits knowingly
17 making, by means of any advertising device or otherwise, any untrue or misleading statement
18 with the intent to sell a product or to induce the public to purchase a product. By misrepresenting
19 that the Products are recyclable, Defendants are violating B&P § 17500.
20 70.  Defendants” conduct also violates B&P § 17580.5, which makes it unlawful for
51 | any person to make any untruthful, deceptive, or misleading environmental marketing claim.
2 Pursuant to § 17580.5, the term “environmental marketing claim™ includes any claim contained in
27 the Green Guides. 16 C.F.R. § 260.1, ¢f seq. Under the Green Guides, “[i]t is deceptive Lo
24 misrepresent, directly or by implication, that a product or package is recyclable. A product or
25 package shall not be marketed as recyclable unless it can be collected, separated, or otherwise
2% recovered from the waste stream through an established recycling program for reuse or use in
27 manufacturing or assembling another item.” 16 C.F.R. § 260.12(a). By misrepresenting that the
)8 Products are recyclable as described above, Defendants are violating B&P § 175805
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| 71.  Defendants’ failure to substantiate their claims that the Products are recyclable is
2 | also a violation of both California law and the Green Guides. California law requires Defendants
3 | to maintain written records substantiating the validity of environmental marketing
4 || representations, including whether consumers goods conform with the Green Guides™ use of the
51 terms “recycled” and “recyclable.” B&P § 17580(a). Likewise, the Green Guides require that
6 | marketers ensure that their claims are supported by a reasonable basis prior to making the claim.
71 16 CFR. §260.2.
8 72. By violating the FTC Act and B&P §§ 17500, 17580 and 17580.5, Defendants
9 | have engaged in unlawful business acts and practices which constitute unfair competition within
10 | the mcaning of B&P § 17200.
11 73.  Plamtiff has no adequate remedy at law for the injuries currently being suffered as
12 | an award of monetary damages would not redress Defendants’ unlawful acts.
13 74.  LBC investigated Defendants’ recyclable representations because part of LBC’s
14 | mission is to ensure that consumers are not misled by environmental marketing claims. In
15 | furtherance of this mission and as part of LBC’s investigation, LBC diverted resources from other
16 | programs in order to specifically investigate Defendants’ representations that the Products are
17 | recyclable. In particular, LBC utilized extensive staff time and expended substantial resources to
18 | understand the 1ssue of plastic pollution and investigate Detendants’ role in the proliferation of
19 | plastic waste. LBC would not have diverted such resources but for Defendants’ false
20 | representations that the Products are recyclable. LBC has thus suffered injury in fact and lost

21 | money or property as a direct result of Defendants’ misrepresentations and material omissions.

22 75.  An action for mjunctive relief is specifically authorized under B&P § 17203.
23 Wherefore, Plamtiff prays for judgment agamst Defendants, as sct forth hereatter.
24 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
25 (Plaintiff Alleges Violations of California Business & Professions Code § 17200, ef seq.
2% Based on Unfair Acts and Practices)
27 76.  Plainuff incorporates by reference the allegations set forth above.
28
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| 77.  Under B&P § 17200, any business act or practice that is unethical, oppressive,

2 | unscrupulous, or substantially ijurious to consumers, or that violates a legislatively declared

3 | policy, constitutcs an unfair business act or practice.

4 78.  Defendants have cngaged and continue to engage in conduct which is immoral,

5 | unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous, and substantially injurious to consumers. This conduct

6 | mcludes, but is not hmited to, advertising and marketing the Products as recyclable when they are

7 | not. By taking advantage of consumers concerned about the environmental impacts of plastic

8 | pollution, Defendants’ conduct, as described heremn, far outweighs the utility, if any, of such

9 | conduct.
10 79.  Defendants have engaged and continue to engage i conduct that violates the
I | legslatively declared policy of Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 42355.5 against deceiving or misleading
12 | consumers about the environmental impact of plastic products.
13 80.  Defendants’ conduct also violates the policy of the Green Guides. The Green
14 | Guides mandate that “[a] product or package shall not bc marketed as recyclable unless it can be
15 | collected, scparated, or otherwise recovered from the waste strcam through an established
16 || recycling program for reuse or use in manufacturing or assembling another item.” 16 C.F.R.
17 | §260.12(a). Tt further states that “[a]n item that 1s made from recyclable material, but because of
18 || its shape, size or some other attribute is not accepted in recycling programs, should not be
19 | marketed as recyclable.” 16 C.F.R. § 260.12(d). As explained above, the Products are rarely
20 | recycled because very few consumers have access to Defendants’ recycling takeback programs.
21 | Taking advantage of consumer perception in this manner violates the policy of the Green Guides.
22 81.  Defendants’ failure to substantiate their claims that the Products are recyclable
23 | also violates the policies set forth mn California law and the Green Guides. Califormia law requires
24 | Detendants to maintain written records substantiating the validity of environmental marketing
25 | representations. B&P § 17580(a). Likewise, the Green Guides require that marketers ensure that
26 || their claims are supported by a reasonable basis prior to making the claim. 16 C.F.R. § 260.2.
27 | Defendants’ tailure to provide any substantiation for their representations is unfair based on the
28 | requirements in the Green Guides and clearly violates the Legislative declared policy in
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I | California that information and documentation supporting the validity of environmental
2 || representations “shall be fully disclosed to the public.” B&P § 17580(d).
3 82.  Defendants’ conduct, including failing to disclose that the Products are not
4 | recyclable and that the majority of the Products will end up in landfills, incinerators,
5| communities, and the natural environment, is substantially injurious to consumers. Such conduct
6 | has caused and continues to cause substantial injury to consumers because consumers would not
7 | have purchased the Products but for Defendants’ representations that the Products are
8 | recyclable. Consumers arc concerned about environmental issues in general and plastic pollution
9 | in particular and Defendants’ representations are therefore material to such
10 | consumers. Misleading consumers causes injury to such consumers that is not outweighed by any
I || countervailing benefits to consumers or competition. Indeed, no benefit to consumers or
12 | competition results from Defendants’ conduct. Defendants gain an unfair advantage over their
I3 | competitors, whose advertising must comply with Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 42355.5, the FTC Act,
14 | B&P § 17508, and the Green Guides. Since consumers reasonably rely on Defendants’
15 | representations of the Products and mjury results from ordinary use of the Products, consumers
16 | could not have reasonably avoided such mjury.
17 83.  Although Defendants know that the Products are not recyclable and that many of
18 | the Products will not be recycled, Defendants failed to disclose those facts to their customers.
19 84. By commutting the acts alleged above, Defendants have engaged in unfair business
20 | acts and practices which constitute unfair competition within the meaning of B&P § 17200.
21 85.  Plantift has no adequate remedy at law for the injuries currently being suffered as
22 | an award of monctary damages would not redress Defendants’ unfawr business acts and practices.
23 86.  An action for mjunctive relief is spectfically authorized under B&P § 17203,
24 87.  LBC investigated Defendants’ recyclable representations because part of LBC’s
25 | mmssion is to ensure that consumers are not misled by environmental marketing claims. In
26 | furtherance of this mission and as part of LBC’s investigation, LBC diverted resources from other
27 | programs in order to specifically investigate Defendants’ representations that the Products are
28 | recyclable. In particular, LBC utilized extensive staff time and expended substantial resources to
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I | understand the issue of plastic pollution and investigate Defendants’ role in the proliferation of
2 | plastic waste. LBC would not have diverted such resources but for Defendants’ false
3 | representations that the Products are recyclable. LBC has thus suffered injury in fact and lost

4 | money or property as a direct result of Defendants’ misrepresentations and material omissions.

5 Wherefore, Plamtiff prays for judgment agamst Defendants, as set forth hereafter.
6 PRAYER FOR RELIEF
7 WHEREFORE, Plantiff has no adequate remedy at law and prays for judgment and relief

8 | against Defendants as follows:
9 A. That the Court preliminarily and permanently enjoin Defendants from conducting
10 | their business through the unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business acts or practices, untrue and
11 | musleading advertising, and other violations of law described m this Complaint;
12 B. That the Court order Defendants to conduct a corrective advertising and
I3 | information campaign advising consumers that the Products do not have the characteristics, uses,
14 | benefits, and qualitics Defendants have claimed;
15 C. That the Court order Defendants to cease and refrain from marketing and
16 | promotion of the Products that state or imply that the Products are recyclable;
17 D. That the Court order Defendants to maintain records i written form substantiating
18 | the extent to which the Products are recyclable and enjoin Defendants from making
19 | environmental marketing claims with respect to the recyclability of the Products without
20 || sufficient substantiation.
21 E. That the Court order Defendants to implement whatever measures are necessary to
22 | remedy the unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business acts or practices, untrue and misleading
23 | advertising, and other violations of law described in this Complaint;
24 F. That the Court grant Plaintitf its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit
25 | pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5, the common fund doctrine, or any other

26 | appropriate legal theory; and

27 G. That the Court grant such other and further relief as may be just and proper.
28
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I JURY DEMAND
2 Plaintiff demands a trial by jury on all causes of action so triable.
3
4 Dated: March 4, 2021 Respectfully submitted,
: LEXINGTON LAW GROUP
6 e /”
;,y‘ )i f pe
7 /! 'i:,x"xﬁ
8 Howard Hirsch (State Bar No. 213209)
Ryan Berghoff (State Bar No. 308812)
9 Meredyth Merrow (State Baw No. 328337)
LEXINGTON LAW GROUP
10 503 Divisadero Street
11 San Francisco, CA 94117
Telephone: (415) 913-7800
12 Facsimile: (415) 759-4112
hhirsch@lexlawgroup.com
13 rbergoffi@lexlawgroup.com
14 mmerrow(@lexlawgroup.com
15 Attorneys for Plamtiff
THE LAST BEACH CLEANUP
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
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SUM-100

SUMMONS FOR COURT USE ONLY

(SOLC PARA US0 DE LA CORTE)

(CITACION JUDICIAL)
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:
(AVISQ AL DEMANDADO): FILED BY FAX
TERRACYCLE, INC.; CSC BRANDS LP; GERBER PRODUCTS ALAMEDA COUNTY

COMPANY: LATE JULY SNACKS, LLC; please see additional page
YQU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:

March 04, 2021

i . CLERK OF
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): THE SUPERIOR COURT
THE LAST BEACH CLEANUP By Lynn Wiley, Deputy

NCTICE! You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 3D days. Read the information
below,

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file 2 written response at this court and have a copy
served an the plaintiff, A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legak form if you want the court te hear your
case, There may be a court form that you can use for your response, You can find these court forms and more infermation at the Calfornia Courts
Online Self-Help Center (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest yeu. If you cannct pay the filing fee, ask
the court clerk far a fee waiver form. If you da not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property
may be taken without further wamning from the court.

There are othet legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney tight away. If you do not know an attorhey, you may want to call an sttormey
referral service, If you cannat afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
hese nonprafit groups at the Cakfornia Legal Services Web site (www fawhelpeaiifornia.org), the California Courts Online Seli-Help Center
{www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), or by contacting your local court or county bar association. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for waived fees and
costs on any seitlement or arbitration award of $10,000 or mare in a civil case. The court’s Hien must ke paid before the court will dismiss the case.
FAVISO! Lo han demandado. S no responde dentro de 30 dias, la corfe pusde decidiy en su conlra sin escuchar su version. Lea la informacion a
conlinuacion.

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO despuss de que o enfreguen esta citacién v papeles Jegales para presentar una respuesta por esciffo en esta
cotte y hacsr qlie se entregitte Uha copia al demandante. Una satta o una llamada felefonica ho lo protegen. St respllesta por escrito tiene quie estar
en formato legal correcta si desea gile procesen su caso en fa corte. Es posible gue haya un formulario que usted pueda usar para sU respliesta.
Puede encontrar estos formularies de la corfe y mas informacion en el Cenfro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California fwww .sucorie.ca.gov), enla
biblioteca de leyes de st condado o en la corte qile le queds mas cerca. 8i ho puede pagar la cuola de presentacicn, pida al secretario de la corfe
gue le dg 1n Tormuiario de exencion de pago de ciiofas. 81 no presenta si respuesta & fisinpo, puede perder sl case por Ihcumplimienio v la cotte le
podra quitar su sueldo, dinero y bienas sin mas adverfencia.

Hay ofros requisifos legales. Es recomendable que lame a un abogads inmediatamente. Si no conoce & un abogad, pusde Hamar a un servicio de
remision a abegadeos. Sino piede pagar a un abogado, es posible que cimpla con los requisitos para obtener servicios legales gratultos de un
programa de servicios legales sin fines de lucro. Puede enconfrar esfos grupos sin fines de lucro en el sifio web de California Legal Services,
fwww. lawhelpcalifomia.org), en el Cenfro de Avuda de las Corfes de California, fwww.sucorte.ca.gov) o poniéndose en contacto con la corte o el
colegio de abogados locales. AVISC: Por ley, Ia corte tiehe derecho a reclamar las cuiotas y los costos exenlos por imponer uh gravatnen sobre
cuslquier recuperacion de $10.000 ¢ mas de valor recibida mediante un acuerdo 0 Uha concesion de arbilraje en un caso de derecho civil, Tiene que
pagar el gravamen de la corfe antes de que la corte pueda desechar sl caso.

The name and address of the court is: _ _ ] CASE NUMBER:
(El nombre y direccion de la corte es): Alameda County Superior Court Nidmeo de Gasol

225 Fallon Street RG21090702
Oakland, CA 94612

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintiff without an attomey, is:

(El nombre, fa direccion y el ntimero de telefong del abogado del demandante, o del demandanie gue no liene abogado, es):
Howard Hirsch, Lexington Law Group, 303 Divisadero Street, San Francisco. CA 94117, (415) 913-7800
DATE: Clerk, by . Deputy
(Fecha) March 04, 2021 {Secretario) (Adjunto)
{For proaf of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-G10}.)

(Para prueba de enlrega de esla citalion use el formutanio Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served

1. [ ] as an individual defendant.

2. ] as the person sued under the fictitous name of {specify).

3. on behalf of (specify). Gerber Products Company

under: CCP 416,10 {corporation) [] CCP 416,60 {minor)
[] cCP 416.20 (defunct corparation) [] CCP416.70 {vonservatee}
[[] CCP 416.40 {association or partnership) [[] CCP 416.90 {authorized person)

[ other (specify):
4. [ oy personal delivery on (dafe):

Page 1 of 1
Form Adopied for Mandatary Use Code of Givil Procadure §§ 412,20, 465
Judicial Souncd of Gatifornia SU M NEO N S winy.cotirfinfo.ca. gov
SUMLO0 [Rev. July 1. 2008]
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From: Lexington Law Group

SUM-200(A)

SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER:
__LAST BEACH CLLEANUP v. TERRACYCLE, INC_, et al. 1

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- This form may be used as an attachment to any summons if space does not permit the listing of alf parties on the summons.

- If this attachment is used, insert the following statement in the plaintiff or defendant box on the summons: "Additional Parties
Attachment form is attached ™

List additional parties (Check only one box. Use a separate page for each fype of party ):

[ 1 Ftaintiff Defendant || Cross-Complainant | | Cross-Defendant

L'OREAL USA §/D, INC.; MATERNE NORTH AMERICA; THE COCA-COLA COMPANY: THE

CLOROX COMPANY; THE PROCTOR & GAMBLE COMPANY; TOM'S OF MAINE, INC_; and DOES
| through 100, inclusive

Page 2 of 2

Page 1 vi1
Form Adopied for Mandatary Use

Judicial Gourcil of Gatfarnia A"jr'}lrlo NA E"’ pA RT; ES ATTACHMENT

SUM-200(4) Rev, Jahuary 1, 2007} Attachment to Summons

American LegalNet, Iha,
www. FormslAorkflow.com
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Lexington Law Group ! " TERRACYCLE, INC.
Attn: Hirsch, Howard
503 Divisadero Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
d L d

Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Courthouse

THE LAST BEACH CLEANUP No. RG21090702
Plaintiff/Petitioner(s)
VS.

TERRACYCLE, INC. NOTICE OF HEARING

Defendant/Respondent(s)
(Abbreviated Title)

To each party or to the attorney(s) of record for each party herein:

Notice is hereby given that the above-entitled action has been set for:

Complex Determination Hearing
Case Management Conference

You are hereby notified to appear at the following Court location on the date and
time noted below:

Complex Determination Hearing:
DATE: 04/21/2021 TIME: 09:00 AM DEPARTMENT: 21
LOCATION: Administration Building, Fourth Floor

1221 Oak Street, Oakland

Case Management Conference:
DATE: 05/20/2021 TIME: 09:00 AM DEPARTMENT: 21
LOCATION: Administration Building, Fourth Floor

1221 Oak Street, Oakland

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 3.400 et seq. and Local Rule 3.250 (Unified Rules of
the Superior Court, County of Alameda), the above-entitled matter is set for a Complex Litigation
Determination Hearing and Initial Complex Case Management Conference.

Department 21 issues tentative rulings on DomainWeb (www.alameda.courts.ca.gov/domainweb).
For parties lacking access to DomainWeb, the tentative ruling must be obtained from the clerk at
(510) 267-6937. Please consult Rule 3.30(c) of the Unified Rules of the Superior Court, County of
Alameda, concerning the tentative ruling procedures for Department 21.

Counsel or party requesting complex litigation designation is ordered to serve a copy of this notice
on all parties omitted from this notice or brought into the action after this notice was mailed.

All counsel of record and any unrepresented parties are ordered to attend this Initial Complex Case
Management Conference unless otherwise notified by the Court.

Failure to appear, comply with local rules or provide a Case Management Conference statement
may result in sanctions. Case Management Statements may be filed by E-Delivery, by submitting
directly to the E-Delivery Fax Number (510) 267-5732. No fee 1s charged for this service. For
further information, go to Direct Calendar Departments at

EXHIBIT A - Page 39
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http://apps.alameda.courts.ca.gov/domainweb.

All motions in this matter to be heard prior to Complex Litigation Determination Hearing must be
scheduled for hearing in Department 21.

If the information contained in this notice requires change or clarification, please contact the
courtroom clerk for Department 21 by e-mail at Dept2 1 (@alameda.courts.ca.gov or by phone at
(510) 267-6937.

TELEPHONIC COURT APPEARANCES at Case Management Conferences may be available by
contacting CourtCall, an independent vendor, at least 3 business days prior to the scheduled
conference. Parties can make arrangements by calling (888) 882-6878, or faxing a service request
form to (888) 883-2946. This service is subject to charges by the vendor.

Dated: 03/08/2021 Chad Finke Executive Officer / Clerk of the Superior Court

By

Digital

Deputy Clerk

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that the following is true and correct; I am the clerk of the above-named court and not a party to
this cause. I served this Notice by placing copies in envelopes addressed as shown hereon and then by
scaling and placing them for collection, stamping or metering with prepaid postage, and mailing on the date
stated below, in the United States mail at Alameda County, California, following standard court practices.

Executed on 03/09/2021.

By

Digital

Deputy Clerk

EXHIBIT A - Page 40
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Lexington Law Group
Attn: Hirsch, Howard
503 Divisadero Street
San Francisco, CA 94117

Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Rene C. Davidson Alameda County Courthouse

THE LAST BEACH CLEANUP No. RG21090702
Plaintift/Petitioner(s)

Order
VS.

Complaint - Toxic Tort/Environmental
TERRACYCLE, INC.

Defendant/Respondent(s)
(Abbreviated Title)

The Complex Determination Hearing was set for hearing on 04/21/2021 at 09:00 AM in Department 21
before the Honorable Winifred Y. Smith. The Tentative Ruling was published and has not been
contested.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The tentative ruling is affirmed as follows: The Court does not designate this case as complex. The
parties will receive notice of a case management conference in another civil department.

Any complex fees paid for or by the parties prior to the order shall be reimbursed in the amount paid
pursuant to Government Code Section 70616(c).

Dated: 04/21/2021

Order
EXHIBIT A - Page 41
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r Lexington Law Group ! " !
Attn: Hirsch, Howard
503 Divisadero Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
L d L d
Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
THE LAST BEACH CLEANUP No. RG21090702
Plaintiff/Petitioner(s)
VS. NOTICE OF CASE MANAGEMENT
CONFERENCE AND ORDER
TERRACYCLE, INC. Unlimited Jurisdiction
Defendant/Respondent(s)
(Abbreviated Title)

TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
Notice is given that a Case Management Conference has been scheduled as follows:

Date: 07/19/2021 | Department: 517 Judge: Stephen Pulido
Time: 03:00 PM Location: Hayward Hall of Justice Clerk: Kasha Clarke
3rd Floor Clerk telephone: (510) 690-2726

24405 Amador Street, Hayward CA 94544 [E-mail:
DeptS17@alameda.courts.ca.gov
Internet: www.alameda.courts.ca.gov Fax:

ORDERS
1. Plaintiff must:

a. Serve all named defendants and file proofs of service on those defendants with the court within 60
days of the filing of the complaint (Cal. Rules of Court, 3.110(b)); and

b. Give notice of this conference to all other parties and file proof of service.
2. Defendant must respond as stated on the summons.
3. All parties who have appeared before the date of the conference must:
a. Meet and confer, in person or by telephone as required by Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.724;

b. File and serve a completed Case Management Statement on Form CM-110 at least 15 days before
the Case Management Conference (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.725); and

c. Post jury fees as required by Code of Civil Procedure section 631.

4. If you do not follow the orders above, the court may issue an order to show cause why you should not be
sanctioned under Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2.30. Sanctions may include monetary sanctions, striking pleadings
ot dismissal of the action.

5. You are further ordered to appear in person or through your attorney of record at the Case Management
Conference noticed above. You must be thoroughly familiar with the case and fully authorized to proceed.
You may be able to appear at Case Management Conferences by telephone. Contact CourtCall, an
independent vendor, at least three business days before the scheduled conference. Call 1-888-882-6878, or fax
a service request to (888) 882-2946. The vendor charges for this service.

6. You may file Case Management Conference Statements by E-Delivery. Submit them directly to the E-
Delivery Fax Number (510) 267-5732. No fee is charged for this service. For further information, go to
www.alameda.courts.ca.gov/ff.

7. The judge may place a Tentative Case Managemeni Order in your case’s on-line register of actions before the
conference. This order may establish a discovery schedule, set a trial date or refer the case to Alternate
Dispute Resolution, such as mediation or arbitration. Check the website of each assigned department for
procedures regarding tentative case management orders at www.alameda.courts.ca.gov/de.

Form Approved for Mandatory Use NOTICE OF CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE AND ORDER Page 1 of 2
Superior Court of California, County
of Alameda EXHIBIT A - Page 42

ALA CIV-100 [Rev. 07-01-2015]
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CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that the following is true and correct: Iam the cletk of the above-named court and not a party to this cause. Iserved this Notice of Hearing by
placing copies in envelopes addressed as shown hereon and then by sealing and placing them for collection, stamping or metering with prepaid postage,
and mailing on the date stated below, in the United States mail at Alameda County, California, following standard court practices.

Executed on 04/28/2021.
Diggital
By ﬂm& @—L

Deputy Clerk

Form Approved for Mandatory Use NOTICE OF CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE AND ORDER Page 2 of 2

Superior Court of California, County
of Alameda

ALA CIV-100 [Rev. 07-01-2015]
EXHIBIT A - Page 43
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Superior Court of California, County of Alameda

Notice of Assignment of Judge for All Purposes

Case Number:RG21090702
Case Title:  THE LAST BEACH CLEANUP VS TERRACYCLE, INC.
Date of Filing: 03/04/2021

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
Pursuant to Rule 3.734 of the California Rules of Court and Title 3 Chapter 2 of the

Local Rules of the Superior Court of California, County of Alameda, this action is
hereby assigned by the Presiding Judge for all purposes to:

Judge: Stephen Pulido

Department: 517

Address: Hayward Hall of Justice
24405 Amador Street

Hayward CA 94544
Phone Number: (510) 690-2726
Fax Number:
Email Address: Dept517@alameda.courts.ca.gov

Under direct calendaring, this case is assigned to a single judge for all purposes including
trial.

Please note: In this case, any challenge pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section
170.6 must be exercised within the time period provided by law. (See Code Civ. Proc.
§§ 170.6, subd. (a)(2) and 1013.)

NOTICE OF NONAVAILABILITY OF COURT REPORTERS: Effective June 4, 2012, the
court will not provide a court reporter for civil law and motion hearings, any other hearing or
trial in civil departments, or any afternoon hearing in Department 201 (probate). Parties may
arrange and pay for the attendance of a certified shorthand reporter. In limited jurisdiction
cases, parties may request electronic recording.

Amended Local Rule 3.95 states: "Except as otherwise required by law, in general civil case
and probate departments, the services of an official court reporter are not normally
available. For civil trials, each party must serve and file a statement before the trial date
indicating whether the party requests the presence of an official court reporter."

IT IS THE DUTY OF EACH PLAINTIFF AND CROSS COMPLAINANT TO SERVE A COPY
OF THIS NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL RULES.

EXHIBE’aée- f’&gg 44
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General Procedures

Following assignment of a civil case to a specific department, all pleadings, papers, forms,
documents and writings can be submitted for filing at either Civil Clerk’s Office, located at
the René C. Davidson Courthouse, Room 109, 1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, California,
94612, and the Hayward Hall of Justice, 24405 Amador Street, Hayward, California, 94544.
All documents, with the exception of the original summons and the original civil complaint,
shall have clearly typed on the face page of each document, under the case number, the
following:
ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPQOSES TO
JUDGE Stephen Pulido
DEPARTMENT 517

All parties are expected to know and comply with the Local Rules of this Court, which are
available on the court’s website at: http://www.alameda.courts.ca.gov/Pages.aspx/Local-
Rules(1) and with the California Rules of Court, which are available at
www.courtinfo.ca.gov.

Parties must meet and confer to discuss the effective use of mediation or other alternative
dispute processes (ADR) prior to the Initial Case Management Conference. The court
encourages parties to file a “Stipulation to Attend ADR and Delay Initial Case Management
Conference for 90 Days”. Plaintiff received that form in the ADR information package at the
time the complaint was filed. The court’s website also contains this form and other ADR
information. If the parties do not stipulate to attend ADR, the parties must be prepared to
discuss referral to ADR at the Initial Case Management Conference.

Counsel are expected to be familiar and comply with the Statement of Professionalism and
Civility, Alameda County Bar Association at www.acbanet.org.

All references to "counsel" in this Order apply equally to self-represented litigants. The
Court maintains Self-Help Services at 24405 Amador Street, Dept. 501, Hayward, CA, (510)
272-1393.

Parties and counsel must submit identical courtesy copies of all law and motion papers
directly to Dept. 517 no later than 12:00 p.m. the day after they are filed and served. If the
courtroom is closed when the delivery is made, counsel may leave the papers in the box
placed outside of Dept. 517. This requirement is set forth in Local Rule 3.30(c). If a party
files a motion that requires the Court to review the pleadings, courtesy copies of the relevant
Complaints, Cross-Complaints, or Answers must also be delivered to Dept. 517.

Schedule for Department 517

The following scheduling information is subject to change at any time, without notice.
Please contact the department at the phone number or email address noted above if
you have questions.

o Trials generally are held: Mondays through Thursdays, beginning at 8:30 a.m. and
concluding at 1:30 p.m.

o Case Management Conferences are held: Mondays, Tuesdays and Thursdays at
3:00 p.m. Timely filed and complete case management conference statements are
mandatory in all cases.

o Law and Motion matters are heard: Tuesdays and Thursdays at 3:00 p.m.

EXHIBE’aée-f&gg 45
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o Settlement Conferences are heard: Friday mornings. The time will be determined
by the Court in coordination with the parties.

o Pre-Trial Readiness conferences take place at 1:30 p.m. on Fridays.

o Ex Parte matters are heard: Mondays and Thursdays at 2:30 p.m., as space is
available.

» Orders of Examination are heard: Fridays at 9:00 a.m.

» (1) Counsel should consider and recommend creative, efficient approaches to
valuing and resolving their case (CRC 3.724). (2) Potential discovery and other
problems should be anticipated and discussed.

o If possible, parties should deliver courtesy copies of papers filed in support and in
opposition to ex parte applications no later than 4:00 p.m. on the court date before
the hearing on the application. If the parties cannot meet that deadline, they should
attempt to deliver the papers to Dept. 517 at least two hours prior to the hearing on
the application. the court notes that parties opposing an ex parte application are not
required to submit written oppositions prior to the hearing.

Law and Motion Procedures

To obtain a hearing date for a Law and Motion or ex parte matter, parties must contact the
department as follows:

¢ Motion Reservations
Email: Dept517@alameda.courts.ca.gov

No Discovery Motion may be filed until an Informal Discovery Conference has been
held or denied by the Court as set forth in Local Rule 3.31.

¢ Ex Parte Matters
Email: Dept517@alameda.courts.ca.gov

Tentative Rulings

The court may issue tentative rulings in accordance with the Local Rules. Tentative rulings
will become the Court’s order unless contested in accordance with the Local Rules.
Tentative rulings will be available at:

o Website: www.alameda.courts.ca.gov/domainweb, Calendar Information for Dept. 517
o Phone: 1-866-223-2244

EXHIBE’aée- ?&gg 46
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Dated: 04/27/2021

Fatsimile
Presiding Judge,
Superior Court of California, County of Alameda

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
| certify that the following is true and correct: | am the clerk of the above-named court and
not a party to this cause. | served this Notice by placing copies in envelopes addressed as
shown on the attached Notice of Initial Case Management Conference and then by sealing
and placing them for collection, stamping or metering with prepaid postage, and mailing on
the date stated below, in the United States mail at Alameda County, California, following
standard court practices.

Executed on 04/28/2021

By DD“'”"-&‘* @’ﬂl

Deputy Clerk
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POS-010

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WETHOUT ATTORNEY Name, State Bar number, and addess) FOR COURT USE ONLY

Howard Hirsch (SBN 213209} FILED BY FAX

— Lexington Law Group

503 Thvisadero Street ALAMEDA COUNTY
San Francisco, CA 94117
TeLEPHONE Mo, (415) 913-7800 FAX No. (optonat: (415 759-4112 June 29, 2021
E-WAIL ADDRESS (0ptioned hihirsch/zlexlawgroup.com CLERK OF
arrorney For emer: The Last Beach Cleanup THE SUPERIOR COURT
— By Cheryl Clark, Deputy
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
srrest aobress: 24405 Amador Street CASE NUMBER:

WAILING ADDRES $:
arvanpzrcoce. Hayward, CA 94544 RG21090702

BRANCH NAME: Hayward Hall of Justice

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBEFR:

e . RG 21-0890702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycele, Inc., et al.

Raf, No, or Fils Mo,

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

{Separate proof of service is required for each party served.)

1. Atthe time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
2. lserved copies of;

suMmons

complaint

=

- e oo oo o
NESIRR

Alternative Dispute Resolution {ADR) package

Civil Case Cover Sheet {served in complex cases only)
cross-complaint

other {specify documerts): please see Additional Page.

w
m

. Party served {specify name of parly as shown on documents served):

CSC Brands LP

b. [:] Person {other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entily or as an authorized agent (and not a persen
under item 5h on whom substituted service was made) {specify name and refationship to the parly named in ifem 3a):

4, Address where the party was served:
The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 N Orange Street, Wilmington DE 19801-1120
5. | served the party (check proper box)
a |:| by personal service, | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
receive service of praocess for the party (1} on (dafe); (2) at (time):

b. I:! by substituted service. On (daig): at ftime): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or retationship to person indicated in item 3):

M [::] {(business) a person at lzast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business
of the parson to be served. | informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

2 D {home) a competent member of the hausehold (at lzast 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
place of abode of the party. | infarmad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

3 [:] {physical address unknown} a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service pest office box. |informed
him or her of the general nature of the papers.

4[] 1 hereafter mailed {by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). | mailed the documents on
{dafe}; from foity): or a declaration of mailing is attached.

(5 D | attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.
Page1 of2

Farm Adopted for Mandatory Use PROOF OF SERV’C& OF 3UM MONS Ceds of Civl Procedure, § 417.1C

Judicid Councit of Californis
POSO10 [Rev. January 1, 2007
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PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
- _ R(y 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc., et al.

5 e by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. | mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

(1) on (dafe): June 18, 2021 {2) from (city): San Francisco, CA

{3 |:| with two copies of the Nolice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid refurn envelope addressed
o me, {(Alfach completed Natice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.} {(Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)

4) 0 an addiess putside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Prog., § 415.40.)

d E:| by other means (specify means of service and authonzing code seclion),

[::} Additional page describing service is attached.

6. The "Natice to the Person Served” {on the summons} was completed as follows:
a. |:| as an individual defendant,

b. |:| as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
. |:| as accupant.
d. On behalf of (specify): CSC Brands LP
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section;
416.10 {corparation) L] 415,95 (business crganization, form unknown)
1 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ 416.60 (minor)
(] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [_] 416.70 tward or conservates)
(] 416.40 (association or partnership) 1 416.90 tagthorized person)
[ 418.50 (public entity) [_1 415.46 (occupant)
L1 other:

7. Person who served papers
a, Name: Alexis Pearson
b. Address: 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117
c. Telephone number: (4]5_) 913.7800)
d. The fee for service was: §
e lam:
{1 noi & registered California process server,

) exempi from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).
3 a registered California process server:

{iy m awner Demplcyee m independent contractor.
il Registration No.:
{iiy County:

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

or

9, l:} | am a California sheriff or marshal and | certify that the fereqoing is frue and comect.
Date: June 28, 2021 o V)

‘ a’MMw:@a,@Wﬁ
|Alexis Pearson | 4 3

$AME OF PERZON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF CR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE )

POS-010 [Rev. January 1. 200 age 2 ol

. s PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS Feaster?
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To: 15102671547 Page: 04 of 17 2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 51 of 92

SHORT TITLE: The Last Beach Cleanup v. Terracyele. Inc., ¢t al. CASE HUMBER:
- RG 21-090702

1 I Notice of Hearing: Notice of Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

28l (Reguired for verified pleading} The items on this page stated on information and belief are {specify item numbers, not line
numbersy.

27

This page may be used with any Judiciat Cauncil form or any other paper filed with the court.

Page 3

Form Approved by the ADDITIONAL PAGE

udicial Council of Galfornia Attach to Judicial Council Form or Other Court Paper GRC 201, 501
MC-020 {Naw January 1, 1887
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To: 15102671547 Page: 05 of 17

e \r_‘"_ flian

N Ensure kams 1, 2, end } arw comoottd,

2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC

From: Lexington Law Group

COMPLEVE Ti13 SECTION ON DELIVERY S L

A. Slgnature: ¢ [ Addresses or [ Agant)

I Aach Bls card 1 the hack of the malipiece, or on X ‘

the Tronk  spacs pamite B. Recelved By: (Printad Nurro) C. Duty of Delivary

+. Artick Addrassad to; u.:mmmmmn I¥as
CSCBRANDSLP - S s B
¢/o The Corporation TeRTompany e e ,
1209 N Orange Street-: e .
Wilmington DE"19801;1120" U 2920

VTN o |

(LT i

§480 8118 9956 0623 5213 77

z.mmmmmwmm:aw
- 8414 7118 5956 0823 6213 35

P& Form 384 Facalnlle, July 2013 (BDC =30

Domestic Retum Roceipt

[E——
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Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 53 of 92

POS-010

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WETHOUT ATTORNEY Name, State Bar number, and adhess) FOR COURT USE ONLY

Howard Hirsch (SBN 213209} FILED BY FAX

— Lexington Law Group

503 Dhvisadero Street ALAMEDA COUNTY
San Francisco, CA 94117
TeLEPHONE Mo, (415) 913-7800 Fax Mo (optorat: (415 7594112 June 29, 2021
E-WAIL ADDRESS (0ptioned hhirsch/zlexlawgroup.com CLERK OF
arrorney For emer: The Last Beach Cleanup THE SUPERIOR COURT
— By Cheryl Clark, Deputy
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
stresTanoress. 244035 Amador Street CASE NUMBER:

WAILING ADDRES $:
arvanpzrcoce. Hayward, CA 94544 RG21090702

BRANCH NAME: Hayward Hall of Justice

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBEFR:

e . RG 21-0890702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracvele, Inc., et al.

Raf, No, or Fils Mo,

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

{Separate proof of service is required for each party served.)

1. Atthe time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
2. lserved copies of;

summons

complaint

=

- e oo oo o
NESIRR

Alternative Dispuie Resolution {ADR) package

Civil Case Cover Sheet {served in complex cases only)
cross-complaint

other {specify documerts): please see Additional Page.

w
m

. Party served {specify name of parly as shown on documents served):
Terracycle, Inc.

b. [:] Person {other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entily or as an authorized agent (and not a persen
under item 5h on whom substituted service was made) {specify name and refationship to the parly named in ifem 3a):

4, Address where the party was served:
The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 N Orange Street, Wilmington DE 19801-1120
5. | served the party (check proper box)
a |:| by personal service, | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
receive service of praocess for the party (1} on (dafe); (2) at (time):

b. I:! by substituted service. On (daig): at ftime): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or retationship to person indicated in item 3):

M [::] {(business) a person at lzast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business
of the parson to be served. | informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

2 D {home) a competent member of the hausehold (at lzast 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
place of abode of the party. | infarmad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

3 [:] {physical address unknown} a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service pest office box. |informed
him or her of the general nature of the papers.

4[] 1 hereafter mailed {by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). | mailed the documents on
{dafe}; from foity): or a declaration of mailing is attached.

(5 D | attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.
Page1 of2

Farm Adopted for Mandatory Use PROOF OF SERV’C& OF 3UM MONS Ceds of Civl Procedure, § 417.1C

Judicid Councit of Californis
POSO10 [Rev. January 1, 2007
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To: 15102671547 Page: 11 of 17 2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC From: Lexington Law Group

Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 54 of 92

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
- _ R( 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc., et al.

5 e by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. | mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

(1) on (dafe): June 18, 2021 {2) from (city): San Francisco, CA

{3 |:| with two copies of the Nolice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid refurn envelope addressed
o me, {(Alfach completed Natice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.} {(Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)

4) 0 an addiess putside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Prog., § 415.40.)

d E:| by other means (specify means of service and authonzing code seclion),

[::} Additional page describing service is attached.

6. The "Natice to the Person Served” {on the summons) was completed as follows:
a. |:| as an individual defendant,

b. |:| as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
. |:| as accupant.
d. On behalf of (specify): Terracycle, Inc.
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section;
416.10 {corparation) L] 415,95 (business crganization, form unknown)
1 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ 416.60 (minor)
(] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [_] 416.70 tward or conservates)
(] 416.40 (association or partnership) 1 416.90 tagthorized person)
[ 418.50 (public entity) [_1 415.46 (occupant)
L1 other:

7. Person who served papers
a, Name: Alexis Pearson
b. Address: 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117
c. Telephone number: (4]5_) 913.7800)
d. The fee for service was: §
e lam:
{1 noi & registered California process server,

) exempi from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).
3 a registered California process server:

{iy m awner Demplcyee m independent contractor.
il Registration No.:
{iiy County:

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

or
9. [__1 lam a California sheriff or marshal and [ certify that the foregoing is true and correct,

Date: June 28, 2021 ﬁf% j {w
U LU0 bk
i\ 5 F)
| ) é«

|Alexis Pearson
GIAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF CR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE )

Page 2pf 2
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To: 15102671547 Page: 12 of 17 2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 55 of 92

SHORT TITLE: The Last Beach Cleanup v. Terracyele. Inc., ¢t al. CASE HUMBER:
- RG 21-090702

1 I Notice of Hearing: Notice of Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
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23
24
25

28l (Reguired for verified pleading} The items on this page stated on information and belief are {specify item numbers, not line
numbersy.

27

This page may be used with any Judiciat Cauncil form or any other paper filed with the court.
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To: 15102671547
SENDER: JO

Page: 13 0f 17

SOHON

LTE THiz o

M Ensure Homa 1, 2, snd 5 aee comphated,

Attech this card to the back of the matipiecs, oron
the frent if spaca permiés. £

2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC

SONPLEY= THES SECTION ON DELWVERY
A, Signatura: (D) Adarseses or [ Agent)

X

From: Lexington Law Group

6/21 Page 56 of 92

t

B. Ruceived By: (Frirted Name)

C. Date of Delfrery

4. Article Addrassed to:

D.ln dolivery address differant from lem 17 ClYes

I YES, sitar dallvery addross bakow: [INo
TERRACYCLE, INC.
- ¢lo The Corporation Trust Company RECENED
1209 N COrange Street
Wilmington DE 19801-1120 JUN 2 9 2021
- CF CT CORPORATION
3, Servico Typo
T T e —
9480 9118 9956 D623 62856 36
2. Artichs Number (fransfir froff service label
8414 7118 9068 0623 5286 87 N
P8 Form 3811 Facefile, July 2013 (800 2930) e Domsestic Retum Recsipt .
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To: 15102671547

Page: 06 of 17 2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 57 of 92

From: Lexington Law Group

POS-010

ArTeRNEY FOR (amer The Last Beach Cleanuap

AHDRN&Y ]OI:?AR“F"}{] M%OTE%A;F%%%\IS; (Name, State Bar number, snd address) FOR COURT USE ONLY
Toward Hirsch (SBIN 213200
 Lexington Law Group FILED BY FAX
503 Divisadero Street ALAMEDA COUNTY
San Francisco, CA 94117
TeLEPHONE Mo, (415) 913-7800 Fax Mo (optonat: (415) 759-4112 June 29, 2021
E-AIL ADDRESS (opisne: hhirsch@lexlawgroup.com CLERK OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT

By Cheryl Clark, Deputy
CASE NUMBER:

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
stresTanoress. 244035 Amador Street

MAILING ADDRES$:
arvanpzrcoce. Hayward, CA 94544 RG21 090702
srancinane:  Hayward Hall of Justice

CASE NUMBER:

R{G 21-090702

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycele, Inc., et al.

Raf, Mo, of Fiks Mo.:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

(Separate proof of service Is required for each party served.)

1. Atthe time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
2. lserved copies of:

summons

complaint

=

- e oo oo o
NESIRR

Alternative Dispute Resolution {ADR) package

Civil Case Cover Sheet {served in complex cases only)
cross-complaint

other {specify documents): please see Additional Page.

w
m

. Party served {specify name of parly as shown on documenis served):
Materne North America

b. [:] Person {other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a persen
under item Bh an whom substituted service was made) {specify name and refationship to the party named in ifem 3a):

4, Address where the party was served:
Michel Larroche, 20 W 22nd St Floor 12, New York, NY 10010-5843
5. | served the party (check proper box)
a |:| by personal service, | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
receive service of praocess for the party (1} on (dafe); (2) at (time):

b. I:! by substituted service. On (daig): at ftime): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or retationship to person indicated in item 3):

M [::] {(business) a person at lzast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business
of the parson to be served. | informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

2 D {home) a competent member of the hausehold (at lzast 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
place of abode of the party. | infarmad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

3 [:] {physical address unknown} a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service pest office box. |informed
him or her of the general nature of the papers.

4[] 1 hereafter mailed {by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). | mailed the documents on
{dafe}; from foity): or a declaration of mailing is attached.
(5 D | attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.
Page1 of2
Leda of Civl Procedure, § 417,10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judicid Councit of Californis
PRS00 [Rew. January 1, 2007

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS
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To: 15102671547 Page: Q7 of 17 2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 58 of 92

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
- _ R(y 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc., et al.

5 e by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. | mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

(1) on (date): June 18, 2021 {2) from (city): San Francisco, CA

{3 |:| with two copies of the Nolice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid refurn envelope addressed
o me, (Alfach completed Natice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.} {(Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)

4) 0 an address putside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Prog., § 415.40.)

d E:| by other means (specify means of service and authonzing code section).

[::} Additional page describing service is attached.

6. The "Natice to the Person Served” {on the summons} was completed as follows:
a. |:| as an individual defendant,

b. |:| as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
. |:| as accupant.
d. On behalf of (specify): Materne North America
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section;
416.10 {corparation) L] 415,95 (business crganization, form unknown)
1 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ 416.60 (minor)
(] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [_] 416.70 tward or conservates)
(] 416.40 (association or partnership) 1 416.90 tagthorized person)
[ 418.50 (public entity) [_1 415.46 (occupant)
L1 other:

7. Person who served papers
a, Name: Alexis Pearson
b. Address: 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117
c. Telephone number: (4]5_) 913.7800)
d. The fee for service was: §
e lam:
{1 noi & registered California process server,

) exempi from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).
3 a registered California process server:

{iy m awner Demplcyee m independent contractor.
il Registration No.:
{iiy County:

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

or
9. [__1 lam a California sheriff or marshal and [ certify that the foregoing is true and correct,

Date: June 28, 2021

-
FEBp ok 3_@7 .
lAlexis Pearson | ’ q’gﬁﬁ%ﬁ AN

(GNAME OF PEREON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF CR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE )

Page 2pf 2

FOSAD [Rev. Janaany 1 2007 PROOF OF SERVIGE OF SUMMONS
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To: 15102671547 Page: 08 of 17 2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 59 of 92

SHORT TITLE: The Last Beach Cleanup v. Terracyele. Inc., ¢t al. CASE HUMBER:
- RG 21-090702

1 I Notice of Hearing: Notice of Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

28l (Reguired for verified pleading} The items on this page stated on information and belief are {specify item numbers, not line
numbersy.

27

This page may be used with any Judiciat Cauncil form or any other paper filed with the court.

Page 3

Form Approved by the ADDITIONAL PAGE

udicial Council of Galfornia Attach to Judicial Council Form or Other Court Paper GRC 201, 501
MC-020 {Naw January 1, 1887
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To: 15102671547

Page: 09 of 17

¢ SENDER: 07

W Enpure ftaims 1, 2, and 3 are compivtad,

W Attach this cand to the back of the maliplece, or on
th fron? I wpace permits.

2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC

From: Lexington Law Group

T v o0/ 21 Page 60 of 92

B. Aloestved By: (Printed Nama)

. Ho viady

- Arsich Addrosdadto e E gttt o

MATERNE NORTH AMEBJEA

¢/o Michel Larroche >0

20 W 22nd-St Floor12 - -
- New York NY 10010-5843
. ! + Sarvice Type

L LT —

8480 9118 S986 04623 B89B 88 :
2 Atticis Number (Transfer fom sesvios isbel) i
4414 7118 99586 0623 5800 47 g
- Domastic Refim Recelpt ‘ Fs

P8 Form 3811 Facalmis, July 215{8DG 3950)
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To: 15102671547

Page: 14 of 17 2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 61 of 92

From: Lexington Law Group

POS-010

ArTeRNEY FOR (amer The Last Beach Cleanup

AHDRN&Y ]OI:?AR“F"}{] M%OTE%A;F%%%\IS; (Name, State Bar numher, snd addhess) FOR COURT USE ONLY
Toward Hirsch (SBIN 213200
— Lexington Law Group F I LED BY FAX
503 Divisadero Street ALAMEDA COUNTY
San Francisco, CA 94117
TeLEPHONE Mo, (415) 913-7800 FaX No. (optonal: (415 759~4112 June 29, 2021
E-AIL ADDRESS (opisne: Bhirsch@lexlawgroup.com CLERK OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT

By Cheryl Clark, Deputy
CASE NUMBER:

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
strest aobress: 24405 Amador Street

MAILING ADDRES&:
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Haywafd) CA 94544 RG21 090702
BRANCH NAME: Hayward Hall of Justice

CASE NUMBER:

R{G 21-090702

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracvele, Inc., et al.

Raf, Mo, ar Fils Mo,

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

{Separate proof of service is required for each patty served.)

1. At the time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
2. lserved copies of:

summons

complaint

=

- e oo oo o
NESIRR

Alternative Dispute Resolution {ADR) package

Civil Case Cover Sheet (served in complex cases only)
cross-complaint

other {specify documertts). please see Additional Page.

w
m

. Party served {specify name of party as shown on documents served):
Tom's of Maine, Inc.

b. [:] Person {other than the party in ifem 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a persen
under item Bh on whom substituted service was made) (specify name and rafationship to the party named in ifem 3a):

4, Address where the party was served:
Kenneth A Keene, 128 State St #3, Augusta ME 04330-5630
5. | served the party (check proper box)
a |:| by personal service, | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
receive service of praocess for the party (1} on (dafe); (2) at (time):

b. I:! by substituted service. On (daig): at ftime): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or retationship to person indicated in item 3):

M [::] {(business) a person at lzast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business
of the parson to be served. | informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

2 D {home) a competent member of the hausehold (at lzast 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
place of abode of the party. | infarmad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

3 [:] {physical address unknown} a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service pest office box. |informed
him or her of the general nature of the papers.

4[] 1 hereafter mailed {by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). | mailed the documents on
{dafe}; from foity): or a declaration of mailing is attached.
(5 D | attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.
Page1 of2
Leda of Civl Procedure, § 417,10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judicid Councit of Californis
PRS00 [Rew. January 1, 2007

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS
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To: 15102671547 Page: 15 0f 17 2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC From: Lexington Law Group

Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 62 of 92

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
- _ R(1 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc., et al.

5 e by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. | mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

(1) on (dafe): June 18, 2021 {2) from (city): San Francisco, CA

{3 |:| with two copies of the Nolice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid refurn envelope addressed
o me, (Alfach completed Natice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.} {(Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)

4) 0 an addiess putside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Prog., § 415.40.)

d E:| by other means (specify means of service and authonzing code seclion),

[::} Additional page describing service is attached.

6. The "Natice to the Person Served” {on the summons} was completed as follows:
a. |:| as an individual defendant,

b. |:| as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
. |:| as accupant.
d On behalf of (specify): Tom's of Maine. Inc.
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section;
416.10 {corparation) L] 415,95 (business crganization, form unknown)
1 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ 416.60 (minor)
(] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [_] 416.70 tward or conservatee)
(] 416.40 (association or partnership) 1 416.90 tagthorized person)
[ 418.50 (public entity) [_1 415.46 (occupant)
L1 other:

7. Person who served papers
a, Name: Alexis Pearson
b. Address: 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117
c. Telephone number: (4]5_) 913.7800)
d. The fee for service was: §
e lam:
{1 noi & registered California process server,

) exempi from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22380(b).
3 a registered California process server:

{iy m awner Demplcyee m independent contractor.
il Registration No.:
{iiy County:

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

or
9. [_1 lam a California sheriff or marshal and [ certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: June 28, 2021 / | fz
O s b samno

|Alexis Pearson | ) u
GIAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF CR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE )
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007} P 2pf2
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS et
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To: 15102671547 Page: 16 of 17 2021-06-28 22:02:55 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 63 of 92

SHORT TITLE: The Last Beach Cleanup v. Terracyele. Inc., ¢t al. CASE HUMBER:
- RG 21-090702

1 I Notice of Hearing: Notice of Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

28l (Reguired for verified pleading} The items on this page stated on information and belief are {specify item numbers, not line
numbersy.

27

This page may be used with any Judiciat Cauncil form or any other paper filed with the court.
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To: 15102671547

Page 17 of 17

W Ensurg Hems 1, 2, and 3 are compleded,

W Attach thin card to the back of the maliplecs, or on
tha front i space parmits.

r.1

From: Lexington Law Group

2021 -06-28 22:02:55 UTC

A, Slgnature: ( D Addrazava or El Agent)

1. Article Acdressed to:

b. hummummmﬂ %

¥ YES, anter daltvary adcmss balow:

TOM'S OF MAINE, INC *f-«%

c/o Kenneth A Keene ﬁ%‘%

128 State St# 3

Augusta ME 04330- 5630 i’"

3. 8ervice Typs
1L RBAVRIR O IlIllIIlll | —
| $490 9118 5955 0623 7341 28

2. Articl Number (Transfor from sevios lahef

9414 7118 9966 0623 T341 62
P Feem 3891 Facaimile, July 2015 [8DG 3330) Domestic Retarn Reovipt
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To: 15102675732 Page: 1 of 6 2021-07-01 17:11:05 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 65 of 92

CM-110
ATTORNEY OF PARTY WITHGUT ATTORNEY {Name, Sate Bar number. and addrese)’ FILED BY E-DELIVERY
Howard Hirsch (EBI 213209,
el ek sry Py ALAMEDA COUNTY
Lexington Law Group
503 Divisadero Strest July 01, 2021
San Francisco, CA 24117 CLERK OF
TELEPHONEND. (4 15 ] B13=7800 raxuo joptionsy: (410} /5021770 THE SUPERIOR COURT

EMall ADDRESS oponal: Nl rschdlexlawgroup. com By Elaine Jefferson, Deputy

attomnevFor aemer. The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ._ameca RG21090702
stReEeTAbbRess: £ 4405 Amador Stroet
MAILING ADDRESS:
cnvanpzipcooe Hayward, CA 94544
sranch nave: Hayward Hall of Justice

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: TerraCycie, Inc, et al.

CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT CASE NUMBER

{Check one): UNLIMITED CASE ] LIMITED CASE RG21090707
{Amount demanded {Amount demanded is $25,000
exceeds $25,000) ar less)

A CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE is scheduled as follows:
Date; July 19, 2022 Time: 3: 00 pm Dept. 517 Div.; Room:

Address of court (if different from the address above}:

Notice of Intent to Appear by Telephone, by {name): Howard Hirsch

INSTRUCTIONS: All applicable boxes must be checked, and the spetified information must be provided.

1. Party or pariies (answer ong).
a. This statement is submitted by party (name): The Last Beach Cleanup
b. [__] This statement is submitted jointly by parties (names;.

2. Complaint and cross-complaint {fo be answered by plaintiffs and cross-complainants only;
4. The complaint was filed on (date); Julv 2, 2020
b. [ The cross-complaint, if any, was filed on (date):

3. Service {fo be answered hy plaintiffs and cross-complainants only)
a. All parties named in the complaint and crass-complaint have been served, have appeared, or have been dismissed.
b. [[__] The following parties named in the complaint or cross-complaint
{1 (] have not been served {sbecify names and explain why nofj:

{2) E:] have been served but have not appeared and have not been dismissed (specify names).

(3) [__] have had a default entered against them (specify names):

c. L] The fellowing additional patties may be added {(specify names, nalure of involvement in case, and dafe by which
they may be served):

4. Description of case
a. Typeofcasein compiaint 1 cross-complaint {Describe, including causes of action):
Plaintlif alleges that Defendants violate California Business & Frofession
Code §§ 17200, 17500, 17580, and 17580.5 with respsct to advartising

consumars goods as recyolable (see attachment for more detalls).

Page 1 0f 5

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Cal. Rules of Court,
Judicial Council of California CAS E MANAGEMENT STATEMENT C-EB tules 3.720-3.73C
CM-110 [Rev, July £, 2071) www,ceb.com WL Goits o, gov
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To: 15102675732 Page: 2 of 6 2021-07-01 17:11:05 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 66 of 92

CM-110

 PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: The Last Beach Clesnup cASENINBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: TerraCycle, Inec, =t al.

4. b. Provide =z brief statement of the case, including any damages. (If personal injury damages are sought, specify the injury and
dameages claimed, including medical expanses to date findicate source and amount], estimatad future medical expenses, lost
earnings to dale, and estimaled future lost earnings. If equitable relief is sough!, desciibe the nature of the relief}

Piease see zttachment.

{#f more space is needed, check this hox and atfach a page designated as Affachment 4b.}
5. Jury ar nonjury trial

The party or parties request [CJa jury trial a nonjury trial. {if more than one parly, provide the name of each paify
requesting a jury trial):

5. Trial date
8. |:| The irial has been set for (dafe).

h. No tial date has been set. This case will be ready for trial within 12 months of the date of the flling of the complaint (f
not explain): Complex, exzpert-intensive case with muoltiple partles
that have been priorilizing settlement eflozris.

c. Dates on which parties or attorneys will not be available far trial (specify dates and explain reasons for unavailability).

7. Estimated length of trial
The party or parties estimate that the trial will take {check ons):
a. days (specify number): 5~11
b. L1 hours {short causes) (specify).

8. Tral representation [fo be answerad for each party)
The party or parties will be represented at trial by the attorney or party listed in the caption [ by the following:

a. Aftorney:

b. Fim:

c. Address:

d. Telephone number: f. Fax number;

e. E-mail address: g. Party represented:

[] additional representation is described in Attachment 8.

9. Preference
(] This case is entitled tc preference (specify code section):

10, Alternative dispute resolution {ADR}

a. ADR information package. Please note that different ADR processes are availgble in different courts and communities, read
the ADR information package provided by the court under rule 3.221 for information about the processes available through the
court and community programs in this case.

(1) For parties represented by counsel Counsel has L1 hasnot previded the ADR information package identified
in rule 3.221 to the client and reviewed ADR options with the dlient.

(2) For self-represented parties: Party [T has [ hasnot reviewed the ADR information package identified in rule 3.221.

b. Referral to judicial arbitration or civil action mediation (if available}.

(1) [ This matter is subject to mandatory judicial arbitration under Code of Civil Procedure section 1141.11 or to civil action
mediatich under Code of Civil Procedure section 1775.3 because the amount in controversy does not exceed the
statutory limit.

(2) [1 Plaintiff elects to refar this case to judicial arbitration and agrees fo limit recovery to the amount specified in Code of
Civil Procedure section 1141.11.

(3) This case is exempt from judicial arbitration under rule 3.811 of the California Rules of Courtor from civil action
mediation under Code of Civil Procedure section 1775 et seq. (specify exemption):

Plairntiff seeds equitable rellef. Ses Rule 3.811b} 11).

CH-110 [Rev, July 1, 28011] CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT C_EB Page 2 of B
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CM-110

| PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: The Last EBcach Clcanup CASE NUMBER:

2621090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: TerraCycle, Ine, e al. RGZI03GTI

10. ¢ Indicate the ADR process or processes that the party or parties are willing to participate in, have agreed to participate in, or
have already parficipated in (check all that apply and provide the specified information):

The party or parties completing | If the party or parties completing this form in the case have agreed 1o
this form are willing to participate in or have already completed an ADR process or processes,
participate in the following ADR | indicate the status of the processes {attach a copy of the parties’ ADR
processes (check alf that apply): | stipulation):

Mediation session not yet scheduled

Mediation session scheduled for (dafe):
{1) Mediation
Agreed to complete mediation by {dale):

H
000H

Mediation completed on (dafe):;

Settlement conference not yet scheduled

(2) Settlement Settlement conference scheduled for (date).

conference Agraed 10 complete setttlement conference by (dafe).

Settlement conference completed on (date):

Neutral evaluation not yet scheduled
Neutral evaluation scheduted for (datle):

{3) Neutral evaluation ]

Agreed 10 complete neutral evaluation by (dafe).

Neutral evaluation completed on {date):

Judicial arbitration not yet scheduled

(4) Nonbinding judicial . Judicial arbitration scheduled for (date):

arbitration Agreed to complete judicial arbitration by {dafe):

Judicial arbitration completed on (date):

Frivate arbitration not yet scheduled

(5) Binding private 1 Private arbiiration scheduled for (date):

arbitration Agreed to complete private arbitration by (date):

Frivate arbitration completed on {dale):

ADR session not vet scheduled

m AR session scheduled for {date);
(B) Other (specify).
Agreed to complete ADR session by {date):

gooojooio|joooo|joooo|conH

ADR completed on (date);

CM-110{Rev. July 1, 2011]
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PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:

: RE21080702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: TerraCyele, Inc, et a1,

11. Insurance

a. [ Insurance carrier, i any, for party filing this statement (name):
b. Reservationofrightss [_J Yes [__]No

c. [ Coverage issues will significantly affect resolution of this case (explain):

12, Jurisdiction
indicate any matters that may affect the court's jurisdiction or processing of this case and describe the status,
] Bankruptcy [__1 Other (specifyi:
Status:

13. Related cases, consolidation, and caordination
a. [___] There are esmpanion, underlying, or related cases.

{1) Name of case;
{2) Name of court:

(3) Case number:
{4) Siatus:

] Additional cases are described in Attachment 13a.
b. [ JAmationto [ consolidate [ coordinate will be filed by (name pariy}:

14, Bifurcation

[T The party or parties intend to file a motion for an order pifurcating, severing, or coordinating the following issues or causes of
action (specify moving party. type of motion, and reasons);

15, Other motions

L] The party or parties expact to file the following motions before trial {specify moving party, fype of mofion, and issues);

16. Discovery
a [__]The party or parties have completed all discovery.
b. ] The following discovery will be completed by the date specified {describe all anticipated discovery):
Party Description Date

C. The following discovery issues, including issues regarding the discovery of electronically stored information, are
anticipated (specifyi:
The partiss have besn focusing on setilement and the Complaint was only
served recently. Howsaver, Plaintiff anticipates sending Defencants a
oroposed stivulated order regarding ths

discovery of slectronically
stored information and & proposed grotective order o protect sensitive
information produced in discovery. Overall, Plaintiff anticipates fzcrn
digcovery to take approximately 18 months, and expert discovery to take
approximately 6 months theresafier.

10 R iy 1. 2011 CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT B Page 4ofs
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PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:

_ _ . RGZ1050702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terralycle, nc, et a:i.

17. Economic litigation

a. [__] Thisis alimited civil case {i.e., the amount demanded is $25,000 or less) and the economic litigation procedures in Code
of Civil Procedure sections 90-98 will apply to this case.

b. [ This is a limited civil case and a motion to withdraw the case from the economic litigation praceduras or for additional

discovery will be filed {(if checked, exploin specifically why economic Hligation procedures relating fo discovery or frial
Should not apply to this case).

18. Other issues

The party or parties request that the following additional matters be considered or determined at the case management
conference {specify}:
Given that the Pariies have engaged in exiensive setilement discussions in
an effort to reso ve tThis metter, Plairtiff reguests that the Cour:
conlinue the Initlal CMC for o0 days., Please gee aliachment [or more
details,

19. Meet and confer

a. [ The party or parties have met and confarred with all parties on all subjects requirad by rule 3.724 of the California Rulss
of Court (if not, explain): Becanse the Parties were prioritizing setflemant efforts,

Plaintiff did not serve the Complaint until recently, Defendants have not

appearad, and the case 13 not at issue,

b After meeting and conferring as required by rule 3.724 of the California Rules of Court, the parties agree on the following

{specify}.

20, Total number of pages attached (if any): 1

| am completely familiar with this case and will be fully prepared to discuss the status of discovery and alternative dispute resolution,
as well as other issues raised by this statement, and will possess the autharity to enter into stipulations on these issues at the time of
the case management conference, including the written authority of the party where required.

Date: July 2, 2027 . o i
.;-*MM«
. ,f
Howard Hirach ’ /
(TYPE OR FRINT NAWE) {SIGNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY!

{TYFPE OR PRINT NAME) SIGNATLIRE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY)
[ Additional signatures are attached.
CM-110 [Revy. July 1, 2011) CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT C,EB Page5ofb
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SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER:
| The Tast Beach Cleanup v. TerraCycle, Tne., et al. RG21090702

ATTACHMENT (Numben): 4b

(This Attachment may be used with any Judicial Council form.)

Plaintiff The Last Beach Cleanup (“Plaintiff”) brings this action on behalf of itself based on Defendants’
violation of California’s Unfair Competition Law, Business and Profession Code § 17200, et seq.. based on
fraudulent, unlawful and unfair acts and practices, as well as the California False Advertising [.aw, Cal. Bus. &
Prof. Code § 17500, et seq. and the Environmental Marketing Claims Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17580
and 17580.5.

Plaintiff alleges that Defendants advertise, market and sell a variety products and packaging made from
single-use plastics and other materials that are difficult to recycle with an unqualified representation stating
that they are recyclable with TerraCycle, Inc. (the “Products™). TerraCycle, Inc. (“TerraCycle”) markets itself
as working with companies to offer free mail back programs for consumers to recycle products that established
municipal recycling programs are not capable of recycling. As an initial matter, a reasonable consumer
examining the Products’ advertismg, marketing materials or labels will not realize that “with TerraCycle” or
other similar phrases means that, in order to recycle the Products, the consumer will need to sign up for a
program that in furn requires that individual to take numerous, cumbersome steps to send the Products by mail
to TerraCycle for recycling. And, even if a consumer discovers that, there 1s an undisclosed catch: Defendants
have strict participation limits that prohibit most consumers from participating in their recyeling programs. In
other words, consumers purchase the Products with the belief that they will be able to recycle the Products for
free {either through their municipal recyeling program or by sending the Products to TerraCycle), only to find
out alter purchasing the Products that the Products cannot be placed in their recyeling bins and that
participation in Defendants’ free recycling programs are closed. While the free programs are closed 1o new
participants, consumers are offered the option of purchasing costly “Zero Waste Boxes” to return the Products
to TerraCycle at a hefty price. Left with no other free choices, consumers then need to discard the packaging
into the trash where it will ultimately end up in a landfill. Worse yet, some consumers instead discard the
packaging into their curbside reeyeling bins, thereby contaminating legitimate reeycling streams with
unrecyclable materials and increasing costs for municipalities. Thus, Defendants’ unqualified representations
that the products are recyclable are deceptive to a reasonable consumer and violate California law.

Tn addition, even as to those few Products that Defendants accept in their limited recyeling programs, it is
unclear whather the Products are actually recycled. Under both California law and the Guides for use of
Environmental Marketing Claims published by the Federal Trade Commuission (the “Green Guides”™),
Defendants arc required to maintain records supporting the validity of any environmental marketing claims.
However, Defendants have not provided records substantiating that the Products collected are actually recycled
and manufactured into new products.

Plaintff has no adequate remedy at law for the iuries currently being suffered as an award of monetary
damages would not redress Defendants” false, misleading, and deceptive statements. Thus, Plaintiff secks an
order enjoining Defendants’ acts of unfair competition and other fraudulent, unlawful and unfair acts and
practices. Plaintiff also asks this Court to award Plaintiff his reasonable attorneys” fees and costs of suit,
pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 or any other applicable theory.

Since serving its pre-suit demand in December 2020 and filing the Complaint in March 2021, Plaintiff has
engaged in extensive settlement discussions in an effort to resolve its claims. Due to these settlement efforts,
Plaintiff refrained from serving the Complaint until recently, Defendants have not appeared yet, and the case is
not at issue. Therefore, Plaintiff requests that the Court continue the initial CMC for 60 days to enable all of
the parties to participate.

{If the ifem that this Altachiment concems is made under panafly of perjury, alf stalements in this Page 1 of 1

Attachment are made under penalfy of petjury.) (Add pages as required)

Fn.;chiﬂi’;’;’g::ﬂcrﬁin?g{aiﬁ;f%ﬁm ATTAC'.EM EN"‘{ wavly. caurtinfs.ca. g
HIC-025 [Rev. July 1. 2008] to Judicial Councii Form
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POS-010

arrornEy FOR emer: The Last Beach Cleanup

AHDRN&Y ]OI:?AR“F"}{] M%OTE%A;F%%%\IS; (Name, State Bar number, and adchess) FOR COURT USE ONLY
Toward Hirsch (SBIN 213200
 Lexington Law Group FILED BY FAX

503 Thvisadero Street ALAMEDA COUNTY

San Francisco, CA 94117

TeLERHoNE No.: (415) 913-7800 Fax . (optional: (415) 7594112 July 01, 2021
E-AIL ADDRESS (opisne: Bhirsch@lexlawaroup.com CLERK OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT

By Nicole Hall, Deputy
CASE NUMBER:

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
street aobress: 24405 Amador Street

MAILING ADDRES&:
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Haywafd) CA 94544 RG21 090702
BRANCH NAME: Hayward Hall of Justice

CASE NUMBER:

R(G 21-090702

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracvele, Inc., et al.

Raf, Mo, ar Fils Mo.:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

{Separate proof of service Is required for each panty served.)

1. At the time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
2. lserved copies of:

summons

complaint

=

- e oo oo o
NESIRR

Alternative Dispute Resolution {ADR) package

Civil Case Cover Sheet (served in complex cases only)
crass-complaint

other {specify documertts): please see Additional Page.

w
m

. Party served {specify name of party as shown on documents served):
The Procter & Gamble Company

b. [:] Person {other than the party in ifem 3a) served on behalf of an entily or as an authorized agent (and not a persen
under item Bh on whom substituted service was made) {specify name and refationship to the party named in ifem 3a):

4, Address where the party was served:
David Taylor, 1 Procter and Gamble Plaza, Cincinnati, OH 45202-33135
5. | served the party (check proper box)
a |:| by personal service, | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
receive service of praocess for the party (1} on (dafe); (2) at (time):

b. I:! by substituted service. On (daig): at ftime): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or retationship to person indicated in item 3):

M [::] {(business) a person at lzast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business
of the parson to be served. | informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

2 D {home) a competent member of the hausehold (at lzast 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
place of abode of the party. | infarmad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

3 [:] {physical address unknown} a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service pest office box. |informed
him or her of the general nature of the papers.

4[] 1 hereafter mailed {by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). | mailed the documents on
{dafe}; from foity): or a declaration of mailing is attached.
(5 D | attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.
Page1 of2
Leda of Civl Procedure, § 417,10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judicid Councit of Californis
PRS00 [Rew. January 1, 2007

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS
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PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
- _ RG 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc., et al.

5 e by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. | mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

(1) on (dafe): June 18, 2021 (2) from (city): San Francisco, CA

{3 |:| with two copies of the Nolice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid refurn envelope addressed
o me, {(Alfach completed Natice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.} {(Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)

4) 0 an addiess putside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Prog., § 415.40.)

d E:| by other means (specify means of service and authonzing code seclion).

[::} Additional page describing service is attached.

6. The "Natice to the Person Served” {on tha summons} was completed as follows:
a. |:| as an individual defendant,

b. |:| as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
. |:| as accupant.
d. On behalf of (specify): The Procter & Gamble Company
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section;
4168.10 (corporation) L] 415,95 (business crganization, form unknown)
1 416.20 {defunct corporation) [ 416.60 (minor)
(] 416,30 (joint stock company/association) [_] 416.70 tward or conservatee)
(] 416.40 (association or partnership) 1 416.90 tagthorized person)
[ 418.50 (public entity) [_1 415.46 (occupant)
L1 other:

7. Person who served papers
a, Name: Alexis Pearson
b. Address: 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117
c. Telephone number: (4]5:) 913.7800
d. The fee for service was: $
e lam:
{1 not & registered California process server,

) exempi from regisiration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).
3 a registered California process server:

{i) I:I owner Demplcyee m independent contractor.
(il Registration No.:
{iiy County:

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

or
9. [_1 1am aCalifornia sheriff or marshal and [ certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Vi
O A kS
|Alexis Pearson 4 {}’dj’é |

(GNAME OF PEREON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF CR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE )

Date: July 1, 2021

Page 2pf 2

FOSAD [Rev. Janaany 1 2007 PROOF OF SERVIGE OF SUMMONS
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SHORT TITLE: The Last Beach Cleanup v. Terracyele. Inc., ¢t al. CASE HUMBER:
- RG 21-090702

1 I Notice of Hearing: Notice of Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

28l (Reguired for verified pleading} The items on this page stated on information and belief are {specify item numbers, not line
numbersy.

27

This page may be used with any Judiciat Cauncil form or any other paper filed with the court.

Page 3

Form Approved by the ADDITIONAL PAGE

udicial Council of Galfornia Attach to Judicial Council Form or Other Court Paper GRC 201, 501
MC-020 {Naw January 1, 1887
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SENDER: COMPLETE TH

M Ensure items 1, 2, and 3 are comploted.

I Attuch this cand fo tha back of the mailplece, oron
the frent H epace permits, '

2021-07-01 20:10:38 UTC

CONIPE:E"E £ THIS SECTIGN ON DE!.E"JER‘;
A, $lgnature; (D Addresses orE] Agent)

X Mol

From: Lexington Law Group

jO6/21 Page 74 of 92

B. Recoived By: [Prinfed Namsf C. Date of Dolivery
bLavl] Game/+ |e-20-27

1. Articls Addresmed to;

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY
¢/o David Taylor

1 Procter And Gamble Plaza

Cincinnati OH 45202-33156

AR AV

8450 9118 8956 0623 5853 55

[0t calivary addross differert from Hem 17 S¥es
B YES, sntee dollvary ikirass balow: UiNo

2. Ariiels Number (Transfer from servica lebel}
9414 7118 9366 0622 5853 13

3. Borvice Typs

}) Cortified Malkt

PSS Povm 3811 Facaimile, July 2015 (SDC 2930}

Uomestic Retum Recoipl
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Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Hayward Hall of Justice

THE LAST BEACH CLEANUP No. RG21090702
Plaintiff/Petitioner(s)

Vs Case Management Order

TERRACYCLE, INC.

Defendant/Respondent(s) Judge: Stephen Pulido
(Abbreviated Title)

ORDER re: CASE MANAGEMENT

The Court has ordered the following after review of the case, including timely filed Case Management
Statements, without a conference.

NO APPEARANCE REQUIRED ON JULY 19, 2021.
FURTHER CONFERENCE
A further Case Management Conference is scheduled for 12/16/2021 at 03:00 PM in Dept. 517.

Updated Case Management Statements in compliance with Rule of Court 3.725, on Judicial Council
Form CM-110, must be filed no later than 12/01/2021. If the foregoing date is a court holiday or a
weekend, the time is extended to the next business day.

Matter continued to allow defendants to file responsive pleadings and for the parties to continue
settlement discussions.

NO EMAIL FILINGS IN DEPT. 517. Dept. 517 does not accept any documents for filing, review or
as a courtesy copy via the dept. e-mail or dept. fax. Please file your documents with the clerk's office
and provide a courtesy copy directly to Dept. 517

INFORMAL DISCOVERY CONFERENCES: Pursuant to Local Rule 3.31, unless otherwise
authorized by the Court, discovery meet and confer obligations require an in-person or telephonic
conference between parties. If a resolution is not reached, an Informal Discovery Conference (IDC)
with the Court pursuant to Code of Civil Procedures Section 2016.080 must be requested and either
held or denied before a party may obtain a reservation number for the filing of any discovery motion.
IDC's are held on Wednesday's at 3:00pm and Friday's at either 8:30am or 1:30pm. Please email Dept.
517 for scheduling.

REVIEW YOUR TENTATIVE CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE ORDERS ("TCMQ"):

Two days before each case management conference, review your Register of Actions ("ROA") online at
www.alameda.courts.ca.gov/domainweb, scroll down to the most recent entries in your ROA and click
on "Tentative Case Management Order," carcfully review the TCMO, and comply with any directives
stated therein. DO NOT search under the "Tentative Rulings" tab for your TCMO. If you are unable to
access your TCMO, contact the courtroom clerk at Dept517(@alameda.courts.ca.gov.

NOTICES
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The Court orders counsel and/or self-represented parties to obtain a copy of this order from the court's
website http://www alameda.courts.ca.gov/domainweb.

Any delay i the trial, caused by non-compliance with any order contained herein, shall be the subject of
sanctions pursuant to CCP 177.5.

digital

Dated: 07/06/2021 i )

Judge Stephen Pulido
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From: Lexington Law Group

POS-010

arrorney FOR emer: The Last Beach Cleanup

AHDRN&Y ]OI:?AR“F"}{] M%OTE%A;F%%%\IS; (Name, State Bar number, and addhess) FOR COURT USE ONLY
Toward Hirsch (SBIN 213200
 Lexington Law Group FILED BY FAX

503 Thvisadero Street ALAMEDA COUNTY

San Francisco, CA 94117

TELEPHONE Mo (415) 913-7800 Fax no. ogtionats (415) 759-4112 July 08, 2021
E-AIL ADDRESS (opisne: Bhirsch@lexlawgroup.com CLERK OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT

By Shabra lyamu, Deputy
CASE NUMBER:

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
street aobress: 24405 Amador Street

MAILING ADDRES$:
arvanpzrcoce. Hayward, CA 94544 RG21 090702
sranciane:  Hayward Hall of Justice

CASE NUMBER:

R(G 21-090702

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracvele, Inc., et al.

Ref, Mo, ar Fils Mo.:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

{Separate proof of service Is required for each party served.)

1. At the time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
2. lserved copies of;

SUMMOons

complaint

=

- e oo oo o
NESIRIR

Alternative Dispuie Resolution {ADR) package

Civil Case Cover Sheet (served in complex cases only)
cross-complaint

other {specify documents): please see Additional Page.

w
m

. Party served {specify name of party as shown on documents served):

Gerber Products Company

b. [::] Person {other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entily or as an authorized agent (and not a persen
under item 5h on whom substituted service was made) {specify name and refationship to the party named in ifem 3a):

4, Address where the party was served:
Bryan Merryman, 355 South Flower Street, Suite 2700, Los Angeles, CA 90071
5. | served the party (check proper box)
a |:| by personal service, | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
receive service of praocess for the party (1} on (dafe); (2) at (time):

b. I:! by substituted service. On (daig): at ftime): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or retationship to person indicated in item 3):

M [::] {(business) a person at lzast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business
of the parson to be served. | informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

2 D {home) a competent member of the hausehold (at lzast 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
place of abode of the party. | infarmad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

3 [:] {physical address unknown} a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service pest office box. |informed
him or her of the general nature of the papers.

4[] 1 hereafter mailed {by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). | mailed the documents on
{dafe}; from foity): or a declaration of mailing is attached.
(5 D | attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.
Page1 of2
Leda of Civl Procedure, § 417,10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judicid Councit of Californis
PRS00 [Rew. January 1, 2007

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS
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To: 15102671547 Page: 30f 5 2021-07-08 20:13:44 UTC From: Lexington Law Group

Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 78 of 92

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
[~ _ R( 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc.. et al.

5 e by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. | mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

(1) on (dafe): June 18, 2021 {2) from (city): San Francisco, CA

{3 with two copies of the Nolice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid refurn envelope addressed
o me, {(Alfach completed Natice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.} {Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)

4) D 0 an addiess putside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Prog¢., § 415.40.)

d E:| by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code seclion).

[::} Additional page describing service is attached.

6. The "Natice to the Person Served” {on the summons) was campleted as follows:
a. |:| as an individual defendant,

b. |:| as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
. |:| as accupant.
d. On behalf of (specify): Gerber Products Company
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section;
4168.10 (corporation) L] 41595 (business crganization, form unknown)
[ 416.20 {defunct corporation) [ 416.60 (minor)
(] 416,30 (joint stock company/assaociation) [_] 416.70 tward or conservates)
(] 416.40 (association or partnership) 1 416.90 tagthorized person)
[ 418.50 (public entity) [_1 415.46 (occupant)
L1 other:

7. Person who served papers
a, Name: Alexis Pearson
b. Address: 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117
c. Telephone number: (4]5:) 913.7800
d. The fee for service was: $
2

. bam:

1 not & registered California process server.
) exempi from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).
3 a registered California process server:

{i) m owner Demplcyee m independent contractor.
(il Registration No.:
{iiy County:

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

or
9. [_1 1am a California sheriff or marshal and [ certify that the foregoing is true and correct,

Date: July 8, 2021 s
‘ (e !fé/d oz,
|Alexis Pearson | 4 4
$AME OF PERZON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF CR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE )
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007} PROOF OF SERWCE OF SUMMONS Page 2pf 2
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To: 15102671547 Page: 4 of 5 2021-07-08 20:13:44 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 79 of 92

SHORT TITLE: The Last Beach Cleanup v. Terracyele. Inc., ¢t al. CASE HUMBER:
- RG 21-090702

1 I Notice of Hearing: Notice of Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

28l (Reguired for verified pleading} The items on this page stated on information and belief are {specify item numbers, not line
numbersy.

27

This page may be used with any Judiciat Cauncil form or any other paper filed with the court.

Page 3

Form Approved by the ADDITIONAL PAGE

udicial Council of Galfornia Attach to Judicial Council Form or Other Court Paper GRC 201, 501
MC-020 {Naw January 1, 1887
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To: 15102671547 Page: 5of 5 2021-07-08 20:13:44 UTC
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 80 of 92

From: Lexington Law Group

POS-D15
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Marme, Stafe Bar number, end address). FGR COQURT USE ONLY
Howard Hirsch, State Bar No, 213209
—Lexington Law Group
503 Divisadero Stree
San Francisco, CA 94117
TELEPHONE o 4] 5-9 [3; 7800 FAR NG, (Oplionalj.
E-MAIL ADDRESS (apranal. lTITSCh{@lexlawgroup.com
atrorne For msme The Last Beach Cleanup
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
streeT aooress: 24403 Amador Street
BAALING ADDRESS:!
ciry annzie cooe: Hayward, CA 94544
sranch name Hayward Hall of Justice
PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc., et al.
CASE NUNBER:
NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT—~CIVIL RG 21-090702

TQ (inserf name of pary being served): Gerber Products Company

NOTICE

The summons and other documents identified below are being served pursuant to section 415,30 of the California Code of Civil
Pracedure, Your failure to complete this form and return it within 20 days from the date of mailing shown below may subject you

{or the party on whose behalf you are being served) o lability for the payment of any expenses incurred in serving a summans
on you in any other mannar permitted by law.

If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated association {including a partnership), or other entity, this
form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by & person authorized to receive service of process on behalf of such
entity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personally or by a person authorized by you to acknowledge receipt of

summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summons is deemed complete on the day you sign the
acknowledgment of receipt below.

Date of mailing:Jung 18, 2021

Alexis Pearson

\ <Y

(TYFE QR FRINT NAME) SIGNATURE OF SENDER—MUAT NOT 8E A PARTY IN THIS CASE)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT

This acknowledges receipt of ffo be completed by sender before mailing):

1. A copy of the summons and of the complaint.

2. Other (specify;:
Civil Case Cover Sheet; Notice of Hearing; Alternative Dispute Resolution Packet; Notice of
Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

{To he completed hy recipient).

Date this form is signed: July §, 2021

s
, ) Sefley
Bryan Merryman, Attorney for Gerber Products Company . ..

{TYPE OR PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME CF ENTITY, IF ANY,
ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM 1S SIGNED)

(GIGNATURE OF PEREON ACKNOWLFDGING RECEIPT, WITH TITLE IF
ACKNOWLEDSMENT I3 MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSDN OR ENTITY)

Page 1 of 1
Fom Adoptad or Mandatary Use NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT ~~ CIVIL o #1530 417,15
P3S-015 [Rev. January 1, 2008

wivw. enutinfo aa gov
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To: 15102671547 Page: 2 0f 3 2021-07-13 20:56:13 UTC

Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 81 of 92

From: Lexington Law Group

POS-010

AHDRN&Y ]OI:?AR“F"}{] M%OTE%A;F%%%\IS; (Name, State Bar number, and addhess) FOR COURT USE ONLY
Toward Hirsch (SBIN 213200
— Lexington Law Group F I LED BY FAX

503 Dhivisadero Street ALAMEDA COUNTY

San Francisco, CA 94117

TELEPHONE Mo (415) 913-7800 Fax o (ogtionats (415) 7594112 July 13, 2021
E-AIL ADDRESS (opisne: Bhirsch@lexlawaroup.com CLERK OF
arrorney For emer: The Last Beach Cleanup THE SUPERIOR COURT

By Milagros Cortez, Deputy
CASE NUMBER:

RG21090702

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
strest aobress: 24405 Amador Street

MAILING ADDRESS:

arvanpzecoce:  Hayward, CA 94544
srancinane:  Hayward Hall of Justice

CASE NUMBER:

R(G 21-090702

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracvele, Inc., et al.

Raf, Mo, or Fils Mo.:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

(Separate proof of service Is required for each patty served.)

1. At the time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
2. lserved copies of;

sumMmons

complaint

=

- e oo oo o
NESIRR

Alternative Dispute Resolution {ADR) package

Civil Case Cover Sheet {served in complex cases only)
cross-complaint

other {specify documerts). please see Additional Page.

w
m

. Party served {specify name of party as shown on documents served):
The Clorex Company

b. [:] Person {other than the party in ifem 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a persen
under item Bh on whom substituted service was made) {Specify name and rafationsiip fo the party named in ifem 3a):

4, Address where the party was served:
Robert Howard, 305 Montgomery Street. Suite 2000, San Francisco, CA 94111
5. | served the party (check proper box)
a |:| by personal service, | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
receive service of praocess for the party (1} on (dafe); (2) at (time):

b. I:! by substituted service. On (daig): at ftime): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or retationship to person indicated in item 3):

M [::] {(business) a person at lzast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business
of the parson to be served. | informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

2 D {home) a competent member of the hausehold (at lzast 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
place of abode of the party. | infarmad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

3 [:] {physical address unknown} a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service pest office box. |informed
him or her of the general nature of the papers.

4[] 1 hereafter mailed {by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). | mailed the documents on
{dafe}; from foity): or a declaration of mailing is attached.
(5 D | attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.
Page1 of2
Leda of Civl Procedure, § 417,10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judicid Councit of Californis
PRS00 [Rew. January 1, 2007

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS
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To: 15102671547 Page: 30f 5 2021-07-13 20:56:13 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 82 of 92

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
[~ _ R( 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc.. et al.

5 e by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. | mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

(1) on (date): June 18, 2021 {2) from (city): San Francisco, CA

{3 with two copies of the Nolice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid refurn envelope addressed
o me, (Alfach completed Natice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.} {Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)

4) D 0 an addiess putside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Prog., § 415.40.)

d E:| by other means (specify means of service and authonzing code seclion).

[::} Additional page describing service is attached.

6. The "Natice to the Person Served” {on the summons} was campleted as follows:
a. |:| as an individual defendant,

b. |:| as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
. |:| as accupant.
d. On behalf of (specify): The Clorox Company
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section;
4168.10 (corporation) L] 41595 (business crganization, form unknown)
[ 416.20 {defunct corporation) [ 416.60 (minor)
(] 416,30 (joint stock company/assaciation) [_] 416.70 tward or conservatee)
(] 416.40 (association or partnership) 1 416.90 tagthorized person)
[ 418.50 (public entity) [_1 415.46 (occupant)
L1 other:

7. Person who served papers
a, Name: Alexis Pearson
b. Address: 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117
c. Telephone number: (4]5:) 913.7800
d. The fee for service was: $
e lam:
{1 not & registered California process server,

) exempi from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).
3 a registered California process server:

{i) m owner Demplcyee m independent contractor.
(il Registration No.:
{iiy County:

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

or
9. [__1 1am a California sheriff or marshal and [ certify that the foregoing is true and correct,

D)
Moo
|Alexis Pearson | ) *

(GNAME OF PEREON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF CR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE )

Date: July 8, 2021

Page 2pf 2

FOSAD [Rev. Janaany 1 2007 PROOF OF SERVIGE OF SUMMONS
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To: 15102671547 Page: 4 of 5 2021-07-13 20:56:13 UTC From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 83 of 92

SHORT TITLE: The Last Beach Cleanup v. Terracyele. Inc., ¢t al. CASE HUMBER:
- RG 21-090702

1 I Notice of Hearing: Notice of Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

28l (Reguired for verified pleading} The items on this page stated on information and belief are {specify item numbers, not line
numbersy.

27

This page may be used with any Judiciat Cauncil form or any other paper filed with the court.

Page 3

Form Approved by the ADDITIONAL PAGE

udicial Council of Galfornia Attach to Judicial Council Form or Other Court Paper GRC 201, 501
MC-020 {Naw January 1, 1887
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To: 15102671547 Page: 5of 5 2021-07-13 20:56:13 UTC
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 84 of 92

From: Lexington Law Group

POS-D15
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Marme, Stafe Bar number, end address). FOR COURT USE ONLY
Howard Hirsch, State Bar No, 213209
—Lexington Law Group
503 Divisadero Stree
San Francisco, CA 94117
TELEPHONE o 4] 5-9 [3; 7800 FAR NG, (Oplional:
EMAIL ADDRESS (@pronsl. lTNITSCh (@ lexlawgroup.com
atrorne For msme The Last Beach Cleanup
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
streeT aooress: 24403 Amador Street
BAALING ADDRESS:!
ciry annzie cooe: Hayward, CA 94544
sranch name Hayward Hall of Justice
PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc., et al.
CASE NUNBER:
NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT-CIVIL RG 21-090702

TQ (inserf name of pady being served): The Clorox Company

NOTICE

The summons and other documents identified below are being served pursuant to section 415,30 of the California Code of Civil
Pracedure, Your failure to complete this form and return it within 20 days from the date of mailing shown below may subject you

{or the party on whose behalf you are being served) o lability for the payment of any expenses incurred in serving a summans
on you in any other mannar permitted by law,

If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated association {including a partnership), or other entity, this
form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by & person authorized to receive service of process on behalf of such
entity. In all other cases, this farm must be signed by you persanally or by a person authorized by you to acknowledge receipt of

summons. If you return thig form te the sender, service of a summons is deemed complete on the day you sign the
acknowledgment of receipt below.

Date of mailing:June 18, 2021 R
SITYRS
’ L&,{L}w ?’MM

Alexis Pearson

(TYRE QR PRINT NAME) {BIGNATURE OF SENDER—MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT

This acknowledges receipt of ffo be completed by sender before mailing):
1. A copy of the summons and of the complaint.

2. Cther (specify;:

Civil Case Cover Sheet; Notice of Hearing: Alternative Dispute Resolution Packet; Notice of
Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

{To be compigted by recipient):

Date this form is signed: July 8, 2021

o

o
i ./"}'5'. " M.{_ _é_ 'Cf’:
o o - -f'“%w o _
Raobert Howard, Attorney for Defendant ’ v T
(TYPE OR FREINT YOUR NAME AND NAME COF ENTITY, IF ANY,

CN WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM 18 SIGNED}

(GIGNATURE OF PEREON ACKNOWLFDGING RECEIPT, WITH TITLE IF
ACKNOWLEDSMENT I3 MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSDN OR ENTITY)

Page 1 of 1
Fom Adoptad or Mandatary Use NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT ~~ CIVIL o #1530 417,15
P3S-015 [Rev. January 1, 2008

wivw. enutinfo aa gov
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To: 15102671547

Page: 2 of 9 2021-07-23 21:59:50 GMT
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 85 of 92

From: Lexington Law Group

POS-010

ArTeRNEY FOR (vamer: The Last Beach Cleanup

AHDRN&Y ]OI:?AR“F"}{] M%OTE%A;F%%%\IS; (Name, State Bar number, and addhess) FOR COURT USE ONLY
Toward Hirsch (SBIN 213200
 Lexington Law Group FILED BY FAX

503 Dhivisadero Street ALAMEDA COUNTY

San Francisco, CA 94117

TeLERHoNE No.: (415) 913-7800 FAX N, (optional: (415) 7594112 July 26, 2021
E-WAIL ADDRESS (0ptioned hhirsch/zlexlawgroup.com CLERK OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT

By Xian-xii Bowie, Deputy
CASE NUMBER:

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
strest aobress: 24405 Amador Street

MAILING ADDRES&:
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Haywafd) CA 94544 RG21 090702
BRANCH NAME: Hayward Hall of Justice

CASE NUMBER:

R(G 21-090702

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracvele, Inc., et al.

Raf, Mo, ar Fils Mo.:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

(Separate proof of service Is required for each patty served.)

1. At the time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
2. lserved copies of:

sumMmons

complaint

=

- e oo oo o
SIUE ]

Alternative Dispute Resolution {ADR) package

Civil Case Cover Sheet {served in complex cases only)
cross-complaint

other {specify documents). please see Additional Page.

w
m

. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documenis served):

L'Oreal USA, Inc.

b. [:] Person {other than the party in iiem 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a persen
under item Bh on whom substituted service was made) {specify name and rafationship to the party named in ifem 3a):

4, Address where the party was served;
Stephane Rinderknech, 10 Hudson Yards, New York, NY 10001-2157
5. | served the party (check proper box)
a |:| by personal service, | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
receive service of praocess for the party (1} on (dafe); (2) at (time):

b. I:! by substituted service. On (daig): at ftime): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or retationship to person indicated in item 3):

M [::] {(business) a person at lzast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business
of the parson to be served. | informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

2 D {home) a competent member of the hausehold (at lzast 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
place of abode of the party. | infarmad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

3 [:] {physical address unknown} a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service pest office box. |informed
him or her of the general nature of the papers.

4[] 1 hereafter mailed {by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). | mailed the documents on
{dafe}; from foity): or a declaration of mailing is attached.
(5 D | attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.
Page1 of2
Leda of Civl Procedure, § 417,10

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judicid Councit of Californis
PRS00 [Rew. January 1, 2007

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

EXHIBIT A - Page 84



To: 15102671547 Page: 30f 9 2021-07-23 21:59:50 GMT From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 86 of 92

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
- _ R(y 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc., et al.

5 e by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. | mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

(1) on (date): June 18, 2021 {2) from (city): San Francisco, CA

{3 |:| with two copies of the Nolice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid refurn envelope addressed
o me, {(Alfach completed Natice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.} {Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)

4) 0 an addiess putside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Prog., § 415.40.)

d E:| by other means (specify means of service and authonzing code section).

[::} Additional page describing service is attached.

6. The "Natice to the Person Served” {on the summons} was completed as follows:
a. |:| as an individual defendant.

b. |:| as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
. |:| as accupant.
d. On behalf of {specify): L'Oreal USA, Inc.
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section;
4168.10 (corporation) L] 41595 (business crganization, form unknown)
1 416.20 {defunct corporation) [ 416.60 (minor)
(] 416,30 (joint stock company/association) [_] 416.70 tward or conservates)
(] 416.40 (association or partnership) 1 416.90 tagthorized person)
[ 418.50 (public entity) [_1 415.46 (occupant)
L1 other:

7. Person who served papers
a, Name: Alexis Pearson
b. Address: 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117
c. Telephone number: (4]5_) 913.7800)
d. The fee for service was: $
e lam:
{1 not a registered California process server,

) exempi from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).
3 a registered California process server:

{i) m owner Demplcyee m independent contractor.
(il Registration No.:
{iiy County:

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

or
9. [_1 1am a California sheriff or marshal and [ certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: July 23, 2021

oA . (’{:»}

7 [ 3 ,/ .

(V0o b pmns
|Alexis Pearson | ’Jj«/{uf g@ J

(GNAME OF PEREON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF CR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE )

Page 2pf 2

FOSAD [Rev. Janaany 1 2007 PROOF OF SERVIGE OF SUMMONS
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To: 15102671547 Page: 4 of 9 2021-07-23 21:59:50 GMT From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 87 of 92

SHORT TITLE: The Last Beach Cleanup v. Terracyele. Inc., ¢t al. CASE HUMBER:
- RG 21-090702

1 I Notice of Hearing: Notice of Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

28l (Reguired for verified pleading} The items on this page stated on information and belief are {specify item numbers, not line
numbersy.

27

This page may be used with any Judiciat Cauncil form or any other paper filed with the court.

Page 3

Form Approved by the ADDITIONAL PAGE

udicial Council of Galfornia Attach to Judicial Council Form or Other Court Paper GRC 201, 501
MC-020 {Naw January 1, 1887

EXHIBIT A - Page 86



To: 15102671547 Page: 50f 9 2021-07-23 21:59:50 GMT From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 88 of 92

EXHIBIT A - Page 87



To: 15102671547 Page: 60f 9 2021-07-23 21:59:50 GMT From: Lexington Law Group

Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 89 of 92

POS-010

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WETHOUT ATTORNEY Name, State Bar number, and adehess) FOR COURT USE ONLY

Howard Hirsch (SBN 213209} FILED BY FAX

— Lexington Law Group

503 Thvisadero Street ALAMEDA COUNTY
San Frangisco, CA 94117
TeLERHoNE No.: (415) 913-7800 Fax o, outional: (415) 7594112 July 26, 2021
E-AIL ADDRESS (opisne: Bhirsch@lexlawaroup.com CLERK OF
arTorneY For tiemer The Last Beach Cleanup THE SUPERIOR COURT
. : By Xian-xii Bowie, Deputy
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Alameda
stresTanoress. 244035 Amador Street CASE NUMBER:

WAILING ADDRES $:
arvanpzecoce. Hayward, CA 94544 RG21090702

BRANCH NAME: Hayward Hall of Justice

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:

e . RG 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracvele, Inc., et al.

Raf, Mo, ar Fiks Mo,

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

{Separate proof of service Is required for each party served.)

1. At the time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
2. lserved copies of;

sumMmons

complaint

=

- e oo oo o
NESIRR

Alternative Dispuie Resolution {ADR) package

Civil Case Cover Sheet {served in complex cases only)
cross-complaint

other {specify documents): please see Additional Page.

w
m

. Party served {specify name of party as shown on documenis served):
The Coca-Cola Company

b. [:] Person {other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a persen
under item Bh on whom substituted service was made) {specify name and rafationship to the party named in ifem 3a):

4, Address where the party was served:
James Quincey, | Coca Cola Plaza, N.W. Atlanta, GA 30313-2420
5. | served the party (check proper box)
a |:| by personal service, | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to
receive service of praocess for the party (1} on (dafe); (2) at (time):

b. I:! by substituted service. On (daig): at ftime): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or
in the presence of (name and title or retationship to person indicated in item 3):

M [::] {(business) a person at lzast 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business
of the parson to be served. | informad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

2 D {home) a competent member of the hausehold (at lzast 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual
place of abode of the party. | infarmad him or her of the general nature of the papers.

3 [:] {physical address unknown} a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service pest office box. |informed
him or her of the general nature of the papers.

4[] 1 hereafter mailed {by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). | mailed the documents on
{dafe}; from foity): or a declaration of mailing is attached.

(5 D | attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.
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PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: The Last Beach Cleanup CASE NUMBER:
- _ R( 21-090702
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Terracycle, Inc., et al.

5 e by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. | mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

(1) on (dafe): June 18, 2021 {2) from (city): San Francisco, CA

{3 |:| with two copies of the Nolice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid refurn envelope addressed
o me, {(Alfach completed Natice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.} {Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)

4) 0 an addiess putside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Prog¢., § 415.40.)

d E:| by other means (specify means of service and authonzing code seclion).

[::} Additional page describing service is attached.

6. The "Natice to the Person Served” {on tha summons} was completed as follows:
a. |:| as an individual defendant,

b. |:| as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
. |:| as accupant.
d. On behalf of (specify): The Coca-Cola Company
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section;
4168.10 (corporation) L] 41595 (business crganization, form unknown)
1 416.20 {defunct corporation) [ 416.60 (minor)
(] 416,30 (joint stock company/association) [_] 416.70 tward or conservates)
(] 416.40 (association or partnership) 1 416.90 tagthorized person)
[ 418.50 (public entity) [_1 415.46 (occupant)
L1 other:

7. Person who served papers
a, Name: Alexis Pearson
b. Address: 503 Divisadero Street, San Francisco, CA 94117
c. Telephone number: (4]5_) 913.7800)
d. The fee for service was: $
e lam:
{1 not a registered California process server,

) exempi from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).
3 a registered California process server:

{i) m owner Demplcyee m independent contractor.
(il Registration No.:
{iiy County:

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

or
9. [_1 lam a California sheriff or marshal and [ certify that the foregoing is true and correct,

Y
/ {J "’r" Ta ]
VUL %Mm
|Alexis Pearson | ) pr |

(GNAME OF PEREON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF CR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE )

Date: July 23, 2021
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FOSAD [Rev. Janaany 1 2007 PROOF OF SERVIGE OF SUMMONS

EXHIBIT A - Page 89



To: 15102671547 Page: 8§ 0f 9 2021-07-23 21:59:50 GMT From: Lexington Law Group
Case 4:21-cv-06086-DMR Document 1-1 Filed 08/06/21 Page 91 of 92

SHORT TITLE: The Last Beach Cleanup v. Terracyele. Inc., ¢t al. CASE HUMBER:
- RG 21-090702

1 I Notice of Hearing: Notice of Assignment; Notice of CMC and Order; Order Denying Complex

10
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16
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20
21
22
23
24
25

28l (Reguired for verified pleading} The items on this page stated on information and belief are {specify item numbers, not line
numbersy.

27

This page may be used with any Judiciat Cauncil form or any other paper filed with the court.

Page 3

Form Approved by the ADDITIONAL PAGE

udicial Council of Galfornia Attach to Judicial Council Form or Other Court Paper GRC 201, 501
MC-020 {Naw January 1, 1887
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